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EUA

Dados gerais

Tel: +1-919-677-0100

Fax: +1-919-677-2343

E-mail: info.us@mtssensors.com
http://www.mtssensors.com

Endereco postal e de envio

MTS Systems Corporation
Sensors Division

3001 Sheldon Drive

Cary, North Carolina, 27513, USA

Atendimento ao cliente

Tel: +1-800-633-7609

Fax: +1-800-498-4442

E-mail: info.us@mtssensors.com

Suporte técnico e aplicacdes

Suporte técnico de emergéncia 24 horas
Tel: +1-800-633-7609

E-mail: levelplus@mts.com

Alemanha

Dados gerais

Tel: +49-2351-9587-0

Fax: +49-2351-56491

E-mail: info.de@mtssensors.com
http://www.mtssensors.com

Endereco postal e de envio

MTS Sensor Technologie GmbH & Co. KG
Auf dem Schiiffel 9

58513 Liidenscheid, Germany

Suporte técnico e aplicacdes
Tel: +49-2351-9587-0

E-mail: info.de@mtssensors.com
http://www.mtssensors.com
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6A Oleos pesados
“Oleos crus pesados em geral”, correcao de volume a 60 °F (15.5 °C)
por gravidade API.

6B Oleos leves
“Produtos generalizados”, corre¢ao de volume a 60 °F (15.5 °C) por
gravidade API.

6C Mod
Referéncia de temperatura ajustavel para definir o VCF.

6C Substancias quimicas

“Fatores de correcao por volume” (VCF) para aplicagdes individuais
e especiais, correcdo do volume a 60 °F (15.5 °C) por coeficientes de
expansao térmica.

A

A prova de chamas

Tipo de protegdo baseada no gabinete onde s@o colocadas as partes
que podem incendiar-se em uma atmosfera explosiva e que podem
resistir a pressao desenvolvida durante uma explosao interna devido
a uma mistura e que evita que a explosao afete 0 ambiente ao redor
do gabinete.

A prova de explosdo

Tipo de protegao baseada no gabinete onde sdo colocadas as partes
que podem incendiar-se em uma atmosfera explosiva e que podem
resistir a pressao desenvolvida durante uma explosao interna devido
a uma mistura e que evita a transmissao da explosdo para o ambiente
ao redor do gabinete.

c

Capacidade de operagao

0 volume mdximo de liquido que o usudrio quer que contenha no
recipiente é, geralmente, 80% do volume maximo que o recipiente
pode hospedar antes de atingir o ponto de extravasamento.

Compensacao de esfera

Um valor de compensagédo, que representa o volume extra em uma
esfera que apresenta partes geometricamente irregulares, é usado
para calcular o volume junto com o raio da esfera.

DDA (Direct Digital Access (acesso direto digital))
0 protocolo digital proprietario desenvolvido pela MTS para usar em
areas intrinsecamente seguras.
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Densidade

Massa dividida pelo volume de um objeto a uma temperatura especifica.
0 valor da densidade deve ser inserido em libras/pés clibicos.

G

GOVI (Gross Observed Volume Interface (Volume bruto da

interface observado))

0 volume total do tnaque ocupado pelo liquido de interface. 0 GOV/

é obtido apenas quando se faz a medicdo de dois liquidos e se calcula
pela subtragdo do volume do produto do volume total de liquido no
tanque (GOVT - GOVP).

GOVP (Gross Observed Volume of the Product (Volume bruto

do produto observado))

0 volume total do tnaque ocupado pelo liquido do produto. Ao medir
apenas um dnico tipo de liquido, também constitui o volume total

de liquido no tanque (GOVT). Ao medir dois liquidos, representa

o0 volume total de liquido no tanque menos o volume do liquido da
interface (GOVT - GOVI).

GOVT (Total Gross Observed Volume (Volume bruto total observado))
0 volume total de liquido no tnaque. Ao medir apenas um dnico tipo
de liquido, ele é igual ao volume do produto (GOVP). Ao medir dois
liquidos, ele é igual ao volume dos liquidos do produto e da interface
(GOVP + GOVI).

GOVU (Gross Observed Volume Ullage (Enchimento do volume

bruto observado))

A diferenca de volume entre a capacidade de operagao de um tanque e 0
volume total no tanque (capacidade de operagdo — GOVT).

Gravidade API

A medicao do peso de um liquido de petréleo quando comparado

a agua. Os valores permitidos variam de 0 a 100 graus AP/ para (6A)
e 0 a 85 graus AP/ para (6B).

Gravidade especifica
A relagdo de densidade de um liquido perante a densidade da dgua em
condigOes equivalentes.

HART®
Um protocolo de comunicagdo bidirecional que oferece acesso de
dados entre instrumentos de campo inteligentes e sistemas host.

Interface
Adj.; A Interface gréfica do usudrio (GUI) do software permite que
0 usudrio acesse 0s protocolos de software (HART®, DDA, MODBUS).



Interface
Substantivo; Medicao do nivel de um determinado liquido quando ele
se encontra sob outro liquido.

Massa

A propriedade de um corpo que indica seu peso dentro de um
campo gravitacional, calculada em base a densidade detectada a uma
temperatura de referéncia multiplicada pelo fator de corregao por
volume (Densidade x VCF).

Método de correca@o por temperatura

Um dos cinco métodos de corregdo de produto utilizados para
corrigir o volume do produto dentro do tanque devido a variagdes
de temperatura de 60 °F (15.5 °C) que incluem (6A, 6B, 6C, 6C Mod
e Tabela personalizada).

Método para calculo do volume
Um dos dois métodos utilizados para medir o volume a partir das
medicOes de nivel que incluem esfera e tabela de linearidade.

MODBUS

Um protocolo de comunicagdo em série publicado pela Modicon

em 1979 para usar com seus controladores ldgicos programaveis
(CLPs). Ele se tornou o protocolo de comunicagao padrdo utilizado
na inddstria e, atualmente, 6 0 meio mais utilizado para a conexao de
dispositivos eletrdnicos industriais.

NEMA Tipo 4X

Um gabinete destinado ao uso em ambientes abertos e fechados que
visa oferecer um grau de prote¢a@o contra corrosao, poeira, chuva,
respingos de agua e jatos de dgua e ndo deve ser danificado pela
formacdo de gelo no gabinete. Eles ndo tém a fungdo de proteger contra
condigdes internas como condensagao ou congelamento interno.

NPT
Norma norte-americana que define a utilizagdo de hastes roscadas
conicas para a unido de hastes e acessorios.

NSVP (Net Standard Volume of the Product (Volume liquido

padrao do produto))

Volume de produto liquido corrigido pela temperatura presente

no tanque, requer que o transmissor seja pedido com recursos de
medicdo de temperatura. O NSVP é calculado ao multiplicar o volume
do produto liquido pelo fator de corregdo por volume baseado na
temperatura (GOVP x VCF).
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Raio da esfera
0 raio interno da esfera que contém o liquido e cujo valor é usado para
calcular o volume junto com a compensagao da esfera.

S

Seguranca intrinseca

“Intrinsecamente seguro” - Tipo de protecao baseado na restricao
de energia elétrica dentro daqueles dispositivos com cabeamento
de interconexd@o que, quando expostos em ambientes com risco de
explosdo, podem causar a igni¢do devido ao calor ou as faiscas.

T

Tabela de linearidade

Uma tabela de medigdo em que se estabelece a correlagdo entre

a altura de um recipiente e o0 volume presente na altura determinada.
0 transmissor pode conter até 100 pontos.

TEC

“Thermal Expansion Coefficient” (coeficiente de expansao térmica) -
Valor que estabelece a correlagdo entre a variagao da temperatura de
um objeto e a alteragdo em seu volume. Os valores permitidos variam
de 270,0 a 930,0. As unidades TEC sdo expressas em 10 E-6/Deg F.

Temperatura de referéncia
A temperatura em que é determinada a medigao da densidade.
Os valores permitidos sdo 32 °F a 150 °F (0 °C a 66 °C).

v

VCF (Volume Correction Factor (Fator de corre¢ao de volume))
Uma tabela de medigGes que estabelece a correlagdo entreos pontos
de temperatura e os fatores de corregdo por contragdo/expansdo dos
liquidos. O transmissor pode conter até 50 pontos.
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3.1 Objetivo e uso desse manual

Importante:
Antes de iniciar a operagdo do equipamento, leia todo esse

documento e siga as informag0es de seguranca.

0 conteddo dessa documentagao técnica e de seus diversos
anexos pretende fornecer informagdes sobre montagem, instalagdo
e comissionamento feitos por uma equipe de assisténcia qualificada
de acordo com a norma IEC 60079-14 e as regulamentagdes locais ou
técnicos de assisténcia treinados pela MTS.

3.2 Simbolos e avisos usados

Os avisos servem para alertar sobre a seguranga pessoal e evitar
damos ao produto descrito ou dispositivos conectados. Neste
documento, os avisos e informagGes de seguranca destinados a evitar
perigos que possam prejudicar a vida e a salide das pessoas ou causar
danos materiais estdo destacados pelo pictograma definido abaixo.

Simbolo Significado

Esse simbolo é usado para indicar situagdes
que possam levar a danos materiais e/ou
ferimentos pessoais.
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4.1 Uso pretendido

0 transmissor de nivel de liquidos deve ser usado para medir o nivel de
liquido(s) contido(s) em uma estrutura, bem como sua temperatura.

0 produto pode ser usado somente para as aplicagdes definidas

nos itens 1 a 4 e em conjunto com dispositivos e componentes de
terceiros recomendados ou aprovados pela MTS Sensors. Como um
pré-requisito para uma operagao correta e segura, o produto precisa
ser transportado, armazenado, montado e comissionado corretamente
e deve ser operado com maximo cuidado.

1. A aplicacdo ndo excede as especificacdes de desempenho do
produto no capitulo 5.6.

2. 0 produto pode ser instalado somente em dreas classificadas
como especificado pelas certificagdes de aprovacao no capitulo 13
seguindo as condigdes especiais de uso resumidas no capitulo 13
0U nas areas seguras.

3. 0(s) liquido(s) que estao sendo medidos sdo compativeis com as
partes (midas selecionadas do produto.

4. Os flutuadores MTS devem ser usados para a funcionalidade
e aprovagdes de segurancga adequadas.



4.2 Uso incorreto previsivel

Uso incorreto previsivel Consequéncia

Conexado incorreta do sensor

Instalagdo incorreta

Instalagdo em éreas classificadas
ndo aprovadas

Temperatura do processo fora

da faixa

Fonte de alimentagdo fora da faixa

Pressdo do processo fora da faixa

Compatibilidade com produtos
quimicos inadequados

Modificar o sensor

Aterramento inadequado

Tabela 1: Uso incorreto previsivel

Possiveis danos aos
componentes eletronicos
Consulte o capitulo 7 para
conexdes elétricas

Danos fisicos a embalagem
Consulte o capitulo 6

para instalagdo

Risco de incéndio

Consulte o capitulo 13 para
informagdes das agéncias
Degradacdo do sinal, possiveis
danos ao sensor

Consulte o capitulo 5.6

para Especificagoes

Sem comunicagdo, possiveis
danos ao sensor

Consulte o capitulo 5.6

para Especificagdes

Possiveis danos ao sensor,
Consulte o capitulo 5.6

para Especificagoes

Possivel dano ao sensor, o cliente
deve selecionar materiais umidos
que sejam compativeis com o(s)
liquido(s) no tanque

Anulagdo da garantia, anulagao
da aprovagao para areas
classificadas, o cliente deve entrar
em contato com a fabrica antes
de personalizar a unidade
Possiveis danos ao sensor, toda
a prote¢do comprometida,
Consulte o capitulo 7.6

para aterramento
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4.3 Instalacdo, comissionamento e operagao

1. Use os equipamentos de protecdo individual como capacetes,
sapatos de seguranca, roupas resistentes ao fogo, oculos de
seguranca, luvas e protetores auriculares.

2.Siga as especificacdes fornecidas na documentagao técnica.

3.Recomenda-se que duas (2) pessoas conduzam a instalagdo,
0 comissionamento e o reparo do transmissor de nivel.

4. Certifique-se de que 0 equipamento usado em um ambiente
classificado seja escolhido e instalado de acordo com as
regulamentacdes que regem a instalacao geografica e a fabrica.
Instale somente 0s equipamentos que estejam em conformidade
com os tipos de protecdo relevantes as classes, divisoes, zonas,
categoria, grupo de gas e codigo de temperatura aplicaveis.

5. Proteja 0 sensor contra danos mecanicos durante a instalagao
€ a operacao.

6.Ndo use produtos danificados e proteja-os do uso acidental.
Identifique os produtos danificados como defeituosos.

7.Conecte 0 sensor com muito cuidado e preste atengdo na
polaridade das conexdes. A MTS recomenda ndo fazer conexoes
quando a energia estiver ligada.

8. Antes de ligar a energia, certifique-se de que a segurancga de
ninguém sera prejudicada ao iniciar o transmissor de liquido
e/0u processo.

9.Faga a manutencdo preventiva regularmente para evitar
riscos aseguranga

10. Certifique-se de que nenhum cabo esteja solto ou saindo
da conexdo do borne que pode causar curto-circuito ou
outro problema.

11. Certifique-se de nenhum cabo, incluindo a blindagem, esteja
em contato com o gabinete do mddulo eletrénico.
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0 transmissor de nivel de liquidos Level Plus® Tank Slayer® é um
transmissor magnetoestrictivo multifuncional continuo que fornece
nivel de produtos, nivel de interface e temperatura ao usudrio através
dos protocolos Modbus, DDA, Analdgico (4 a 20 mA) ou HART®.

A tecnologia magnetoestrictiva é uma das tecnologias de nivel mais
precisas e repetitiveis disponiveis no momento.

A MTS é a criadora e fornecedora de tecnologia magnetoestrictiva
e tem atendido as industrias de nivel hd mais de 35 anos.

Indistrias

e Petrolifera

¢ (3as de petréleo liquido
e Farmacéutica
 Alimentos e bebidas

¢ Quimica

* Mineragédo

Aplicacoes

* Tank Farms

* Terminais

« Tanques cilindricos

» Tanques de separagao

* Tanques de bateria

* Tanques de armazenamento

Recursos
* Medicdo 4 em 1
* Product Level (nivel de produto)
« Interface Level (nivel de Interface)
* Temperatura
* Volume
» Nao requer cronograma de manutengdo ou recalibragao
Permite reparos em campo
* Precisdo inerente +1 mm
Tabela de linearidade com 200 pontos
Valores de temperatura API corrigidos
* |gnifuga

5.1 Componentes

0 transmissor de nivel liquido Level Plus® Tank Slayer® consiste
em quatro componentes principais: um gabinete, haste externa,
flutuador e componentes eletronicos. A variagdo dos componentes
do transmissor permite que o transmissor seja personalizado para
quase todas as aplicagoes.

Gabinetes

Os transmissores Level Plus® Tank Slayer® estdo disponiveis em trés
configuragdes diferentes de gabinetes: NEMA Tipo 4X 316L em ago
inoxidavel, a prova de explosao de cavidade (inica e de cavidade dupla
como mostrado abaixo:

124 mm
(4.9in.)

132 mm
(5.2in.)

Fig. 1: Gabinete NEMA Tipo 4X 316L em ago inoxiddvel

145 mm
(5.71in.)

114 mm
(45in.)

109 mm
(4.3in.) ﬁ

mm

in)

Fig. 2: Invélucro de cavidade dnica
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206 mm

127 mm
(5in)

Fig. 3: Invélucro de cavidade dupla

152mm

178 mm

(7in)

135 mm
(5.30in)

-

Fig. 4: Gabinete de cavidade tinica em ago inoxiddvel
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Configuracdes da haste externa

A haste externa é construida de uma variedade de configuragdes.

0 Tank Slayer® esta disponivel em uma mangueira flexivel. Para outras
hastes, consulte outras opcdes da MTS como RefineMe®, SoClean®
e/ou USTDII.

304.8 mm
(12
Tank Flange
T
1l
1in NPT or BSPP Adjust
compression fitting,
Order length
51 mm Inactive T H 2in. m
(2in.) typ Zone | (typ) d

‘ T am ‘ ‘ ‘ Bottom anchoring
n ook
i)

Bottom-fixing
weight

76 mm
@in)
Bottom-fixing
magnet

Fig. 5: Configuragdo da haste externa
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Flutuadores

Os transmissores Tank Slayer® oferecem diversos flutuadores para
diferentes aplicagdes como ago inoxidavel e Hastelloy® tanto para
nivel de produto e nivel de interface. Para detectar o nivel de interface
de forma precisa, é necessario haver uma diferenga de pelo menos
0,05 em gravidades especificas entre o produto e o liquido de
interface. Para informagdes detalhadas sobre os flutuadores, consulte
‘Catalogo de acessorios’, (codigo de peca MTS 551103).

Para assisténcia com a sele¢do de um flutuador especifico
para sua aplicagdo, entre em contato Suporte técnico com as
seguintes informagoes:

* Gravidade especifica de liquido(s) que estd sendo medido
« Temperatura de processo

e Tamanho de abertura do processo

* Pressao do recipiente

Os transmissores Tank Slayer® devem ser usados com um flutuador
que tem um peso de compensacdo e feito de agos inoxidaveis ou
Hastelloy® C. Isso permite que o flutuador permanega em contato com
a haste para evitar o acimulo de uma descarga eletrostdtica. Para
informagdes detalhadas sobre os flutuadores, consulte ‘Catélogo de
acessorios’, (codigo de peca MTS 551103).

Componentes eletrdnicos internos

Todos os transmissores sdo acompanhados por dois componentes
eletrnicos de um elemento de detecgdo e uma unidade controladora. Os
elementos de deteccdo flexiveis sao padrao em Tank Slayer®. A unidade
controladora consiste em até trés placas eletronicas e um display.

A funcéo de detecgdo da temperatura é opcional com o transmissor
Tank Slayer®. O dispositivo de detec¢do de temperatura é um
termoOmetro digital montado dentro do conjunto de haste externa
do transmissor. O Tank Slayer® pode ser pedido com o0s pontos de
temperatura 1, 5, 12 ou 16.

Display

Todos os transmissores de nivel de liquido da série LP sdo enviados com
uma caneta Stylus (Cod. peca MTS 404108 MTS) para ser usada para
manipular o display. Para gabinetes com uma ou duas cavidades, a caneta
Stylus foi projetada para permitir a programacao da unidade sem remover
0 gabinete. Ao utilizar a caneta Stylus, certifique-se de alinhd-la com

0 contorno externo dos botGes na mesma orientagdo. Falha ao alinhar

a caneta Stylus corretamente pode causar funcionamento inadequado

do display. A senha para acessar 0 menu é 27513. Para mais detalhes,
consulte manual de interface Modbus especifico para o protocolo

(Cod. pega MTS 551700), 0 manual de interface DDA (Cdd. peca MTS
551701) e 0 manual de interface HART® (Cod. peca MTS 551702).

Fig. 6: Estilo (cddigo de pega MTS 404108)

TEMPERATURE
— /

EXIT
Key

—MEASUREMENT

NOTIFICATIONS MEASURED

VARIABLE

,‘__,,/
SCROLL ENTER
Arrow Key

Fig. 7: Display

Acessorios

A MTS também oferece uma série de displays, gabinetes, conversores
e outros acessorios, consulte o ‘Catalogo de acessadrios’ (codigo de
catdlogo da MTS 551103).

5.2 Precisao

Para transmissores magnetoestrictivo, a precisao inerente é medida
em termos de ndo linearidade. A ndo linearidade é uma imperfei¢do na
guia de onda que se reflete na linearidade da saida do transmissor. As
tolerancias da MTS refletem uma no linearidade maxima de 1 mm.
A MTS é capaz de alcancar tolerdncias ao produzir todas as suas
préprias guias de onda com uma liga proprietéria e testa todos os
transmissores antes que deixem a fabrica.

5.3 Garantia

Importante:
Entre em contato com o suporte técnico ou com atendimento ao

cliente para obter ajuda se suspeitar que o transmissor nao esta
trabalhando corretamente. O suporte técnico pode auxilid-lo com

a deteccdo e resolucdo de falhas, substituicdo de pecas e informacgdes
sobre autorizagdo de devolugdo de materiais (RMA), se necessarias.

Todos os transmissores Level Plus® vém com dois anos de garantia
limitada a partir da data de expedigdo da fabrica. Porém, é possivel
adquirir a garantia estendida adicional. Um niimero de autorizagdo de
devolugao de materiais (RMA) é necessdrio e deve acompanhar todos
transmissores devolvidos. Qualquer unidade usada em um processo
deve estar devidamente limpo de acordo com as normas OSHA antes
de serem devolvidos a fabrica. A folha de dados de seguranca de
materiais (MSDS) também deve acompanhar o transmissor que foi
usado em qualquer processo.

5.4 Armazenamento

Se 0 armazenamento for necessério antes da instalagdo, guarde-o
em um local fechado e seco com temperatura ambiente entre
-40 °C a +71 °C (-40 °F a +160 °F).
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5.5 Identificagao do niimero do modelo
4 7

noujeisislsisisisinls
EmODODOOODOOoon

o [Motelodesonsor
E Transmissor de nivel Tank Slayer®

MODBUS

DDA

1 linha com HART®

2 linhas com HART®

1 linha com HART® e SIL 2

2 linhas com HART® e SIL 2 (linha 1 somente)

Tipo de gabinete

| A | Gabinete NEMA ¢/ cabo

"B | Gabinete NEMA ¢/ terminal
Gabinete NEMA ¢/ conector
Cavidade tnica ¢/ display
Cavidade dupla ¢/ display
Cavidade (nica SS c/ display

Montagem dos componentes eletrdnicos
|I| Padrao

e [Hastedosensor |

Haste flexivel de 7/8" OD ¢/ olhal de fixagdo no fundo
Haste flexivel de 7/8" OD ¢/ peso de fixagao no fundo
|E| Haste flexivel de 7/8" OD ¢/ ima de fixagdo no fundo
@ Haste flexivel de 7/8" OD ¢/ hardware de fixa¢do no fundo

n Materiais de construcao (partes imidas)*

|I| 316L ago inoxidavel
@ CRN-Ndmero de registro no Canada (aprovagao FMC somente)

m
o

M
Ll
1]
2]
5|
7]

B
c
Ll
E
L

*/ Entre em contato com a fabrica para outros materiais

Level Plus® Tank Slayer®
Manual de operagédo

w

14 7 18 19 20 21 22

OO0 0TI O
0 1 B0 B 1

Tipo de conexao do processo

NPT ajustavel (1 pol. somente)
BSPP ajustavel (1 pol. somente)
Flange RF 150 Ib. soldada

Flange RF 300 Ib. soldada

Flange RF 600 Ib. soldada

Flange PN16, DIN 2572 soldada
Flange PN40, DIN 2572 soldada
Flange PN64, DIN 2572 soldada
Flange PN100, DIN 2572 soldada

[Tamanho e coneao doprocssso |
1 pol. (NPT ou BSPP somente)

"D/ 2pol. (DN50)

DN65

3 pol. (DN80)

4 pol. (DN100)
5 pol. (DN125)
6 pol. (DN150)
Nenhum

Nimero de DT's (termdmetros digitais)

Nenhum

Um DT

5 DTs (Modbus ou DDA)

Doze DTs (somente Modbus)

@ Dezesseis DTs (somente Modbus)

n Colocacao do DT

Equidistante de acordo com API
@ Personalizado

|Z| Nenhum

B =EEFFFEREE B

(=[e[=[=E [x][<][=][e]~]~]=

(=]

Continua na proxima pagina...
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o
=

12

HA
E:

Hw
- B
- L
- L
- mp
BO-
B-
-

Orgdo notificado

CEC (FMC)
ATEX

NEC (FM)
IEC

None
INMETRO
NEPSI
CCOE
CML/TIIS
KC

n Método de protecao

|E| A prova de explosdo / & prova de chamas
(somente para invélucro tipo D, E ou L)

[=[[=]=]=]=]>]=]~]=][-]E

|I| Intrinsecamente seguro
m Sem aprovagdes

m Grupo de combustivel

m Grupo A (ndo disponivel com 6rgdo notificado “C = CEC (FMC)”
e “F = método de protecao a prova de chamas/explosao)”

Grupo B

Grupo C

Grupo D

[IC (Intrinsecamente seguro somente)

1B + H2 (A prova de explosdo / & prova de chamas somente)
Nenhum

Unidade de medicao

@ Milimetros (métrico)
@ Polegadas (EUA tradicional)

B [x[=][«][=]]

minln | [
ﬂﬂl!llﬂﬂ_ﬂ

14 17 18 19 20 21 22

mjning

n Comprimento (sem espacos decimais)

mmmm X | Haste flexivel do sensor: 1575 a 22000 mm
(codigo de 01575 a 22000)

X | X | x| X | X | Haste flexivel do sensor: 62 a 866 pol.
(cddigo de 06200 a 86600)

|E| Produto padrao

Acessorios como flutuadores, cabos e displays remotos devem ser
pedidos separadamente. Todos 0s acessorios sao mostrados no
Catélogo de acessorios (551103).
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5.6 Dados técnicos

Saida de nivel
Varidvel medida Nivel do produto e nivel de interface
Protocolo/Sinal de saida Modbus RTU, DDA, analdgico (4 a 20 mA), HART®

1575 a 22000 mm (62 a 866 pol.) (o comprimento de pedido é igual a faixa de medigao mais a zona
inativa / entre em contato com a fabrica para comprimentos maiores)

Precisdo inerente +1 mm (0,039 pol.)
Repetibilidade 0,001% F.S. ou 0,381 mm (0,015 pol.) qual for maior (qualquer diregdo)
Saida de temperatura

Comprimento de pedido

Temperaturas médias e multipontos (Modbus, DDA)
Temperatura ponto (nico (analdgico, HART®)

Faixa de +0,2 °C (0,4 °F) -40 a -20 °C (-40 a -4 °F),
Precisdo de temperatura +0,1°C (0,2 °F) faixa -20 a +70 °C (-4 a +158 °F),
(Modbus, DDA) +0,15 °C (0,3 °F) faixa +70 a +100 °C (+158 a +212 °F),
+0,5 °C (0,9 °F) faixa +100 a +105 °C (+212 a 221 °F)

+0,28 °C (0,5 °F) faixa ~40 a +105 °C (~40 a +221 °F),

Variavel medida

Precisdo de temperatura
(analdgica, HART®)
Componentes eletrdnicos
Tensdo de entrada 10,5228 Vce

Alta, escala completa (Modbus, DDA)

Baixa, 3,5 mA padrdo ou alta, 22,8 mA (analdgica, HART®)

Protegdo contra polaridade reversa Diodo em série

EN 61326-1, EN 61326-2-3, EN 61326-3-2, EN 61000-6-2, EN 61000-6-3, EN 61000-4-2, EN 61000-4-3,
EN 61000-4-4, EN 61000-4-5, EN 61000-4-6, EN 61000-4-8, EN 61000-4-11

A prova de falha

EMC

Meio ambiente
Grau de protegdo do gabinete NEMA Tipo 4X, IP65

Umidade Umidade relativa de 0 a 100%, sem condensagao

Componentes eletronicos: -40 a +71 °C (-40 a +160 °F)
Elemento de deteccdo: -40 a +125 °C (-40 a +257 °F) (Entre em contato com a fabrica para
faixas de temperatura especificas)

Temperatura do elemento: -40 a +105 °C (-40 a +221 °F)
Pressdo do recipiente Mangueira flexivel: 30 bar (435 psi)

Partes imidas: Ago inoxidavel 316L (Entre em contato com a fébrica para materiais alternativos)
Partes ndo imidas: 316L ago inoxidavel, aluminio revestido com epoxi

Temperatura de operagdo

Materiais

Instalagao em campo

Dimensdes do gabinete Cavidade tnica: 145 mm (5,7 pol.) L x cerca de 127 mm (5 pol.) P x 109 mm (4,3 pol.) A
Cavidade dupla: 117 mm (4,6 pol.) L x cerca de 127 mm (5 pol.) P x 206 mm (8,1 pol.) A
Cavidade tnica em ago inoxidavel: 178 mm (7,1 pol.) L x cerca de 135 mm (5,3 pol.) P x 153 mm (6 pol.) A
NEMA Tipo 4X: 87 mm (3,4 pol.) L x cerca de 124 mm (4,9 pol.) P x 132 mm (5.2 pol.) A

Montagem
Mangueira flexivel 1 pol. Conexdo MNPT ou BSPP ajustével, montagem em flange

Cabo blindado com 4 fios ou par trangado,
Conexoes Cabo integral 4570 mm (180 pol.) flexivel (pigtail)
Conector macho 6 pinos Daniel Woodhead

Conexdes elétricas

Cavidade tnica e dupla % pol. Abertura do conduite, M20 para versao ATEX/IECEx
NEMA Tipo 4X % pol. Abertura do conduite FNPT

Varidveis medidas Nivel do produto, nivel de interface e temperatura
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6.1 Treinamento

Aviso:

Quando a haste/mangueira do transmissor de nivel da Série LP

for instalado ou removido do tanque, ocorre a liberagdo de vapores
inflamaveis. Tome todos 0s cuidados necessarios quando instalar
ou remover o transmissor de nivel por causa da liberagdo dos
vapores inflamaveis.

A instalagdo deve ser feita por uma equipe qualificada de acordo com
anorma |EC 60079-14 e as regulamentacdes locais ou por técnicos
treinados da MTS. A MTS oferece treinamento presencial e baseado
em web para instalagdo, comissionamento, manutencgao e reparo.

A MTS também oferece servigos direto da fabrica para essas mesmas
fungdes. Entre em contato com a MTS para discutir as opgoes de
treinamento ou atendimento direto antes de comecar.

6.2 Pocos artesianos e hastes guia

Os transmissores Level Plus® podem ser montados em pogos
artesianos com ou sem aberturas, mas é preferivel que sejam abertos.
A montagem em pogos artesianos sem abertura terd um efeito negativo
sobre o0 desempenho de qualquer dispositivo de nivel, pois o nivel
dentro do pogo artesiano sera diferente do que se apresenta no tanque.
Os transmissores Level Plus® também podem ser instalados sobre uma
das laterais do pogo artesiano permitindo a amostragem e a medicao
manual pela mesma abertura utilizada para a medigao automatica no
tanque. Entre em contato com o suporte técnico para detalhes.

Os transmissores Level Plus® ndo precisam necessariamente de um pogo
artesiano para a sua instalagdo. Nossos transmissores sdo instalados

em diversos tanques sem pogos artesianos sem perda de desempenho
pois possuem mangueira € guia de onda flexivel, ambos patenteados pela
MTS. Porém, um pogo artesiano € altamente recomendado para tanque
de enchimento réapido, agitado ou com turbuléncia.

6.3 Ferramentas

¢ Chave de catraca de 9/16"
Alicate bico de papagaio

Chave hex de 3/16" (chave Allen)
e Chave de boca de 1"

Chave de fenda comum

6.4 Etapas de instalacao

Cuidado:

Quando montar ou instalar o transmissor Tank Slayer®, tenha cuidado
para nao deixar a mangueira flexivel torcida ou enrolada em menos de
406,5 mm (16 pol.) de didmetro. Recomendamos ndo fazer a montagem
e ainstalagdo desse transmissor sozinho. Para assegurar a montagem
correta e segura do transmissor Tank Slayer®, sdo necessarias pelos
menos duas (2) pessoas. Além disso, o uso de luvas é recomendado.
EPIs, como sapatos, 6culos de seguranca, capacete e roupas
antichamas, podem ser necessarios para algumas dreas de trabalho.

1.Consulte o capitulo 4.3 antes de iniciar.

2.Execute as etapas 1 a 10 no capitulo 8.4.1 para Modbus ou DDA.
Execute as etapas 1 a 9 no capitulo 8.4.2 para analégico.

3. Remova o colar de topo. Com ajuda, passe a mangueira flexivel
através do furo do flange do tanque removido até que o flange
esteja posicionado na secao rigida da haste, proximo a parte
superior do transmissor. Insira a parte roscada da conexdo ajustavel
no flange fornecido pelo cliente e aperte (aplique veda-rosca na
mangueira flexivel, se necessario). Cuidado para ndo deixar o flange
cair na mangueira flexivel para evitar danos.

4. Deslize o flutuador do produto na mangueira flexivel. Deslize
o flutuador da interface (opcional) na mangueira flexivel. Instale
o colar de topo 3 pol. a partir do fungdo da haste rigida (veja
“Observacao” abaixo). Nao deixe o(s) flutuador(es) cair nem que
fique livre na mangueira flexivel para que ndo sejam danificados.

0 colar de topo pode ser removido ou ajustado no flutuador
selecionado para a aplicagdo. Consulte a fabrica para mais informag0oes.

5.Monte o gancho, o peso e 0 ima na se¢do da tampa terminal
soldada do tubo (esta é a Gltima secdo rigida inferior do tubo)
usando a porca, o espagador e a arruela fornecidas, aperte
firmemente como mostrado na Fig. 8, Fig. 11 e na Fig. 9. Para
0 im@, remova a arruela antes de instalar o tanque.

—— Flexible hose
Float stop——O1 ]
collar
Welded end-plug
T Weight
@5" (0127 mm)
r_—l] x 2" (51 mm) tall
Spacer
~—-——\\asher
Hexagon———— @D
nut

Fig. 8: Peso de fixagdo no fundo
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%R Flexible hose

-—Welded end-plug

Float stop—
collar

Remove washer

before installin | - Weight
[ ’ @ 3" (@76 mm)
in tank
x x 2" (51 mm) tall
Spacer
Washer
Hexagon:—%
nut

Fig. 9: Ima de fixagdo do fundo

%R Flexible hose

Welded end-plug

Float stop——
collar

Hook mates with

customer supplied
hardware mounted
in the tank bottom

- Hook
2.8" (71 mm) tall

Fig. 10: Gancho de fixagdo do fundo

Aviso:

Quando a haste/mangueira do transmissor de nivel da Série LP

for instalado ou removido do tanque, ocorre a liberagdo de vapores
inflamdveis. Tome todos os cuidados necessarios quando instalar
ou remover o transmissor de nivel por causa da liberagao dos
vapores inflamaveis.

6. Deslize o(s) flutuador(es) para traz e para baixo até o colar de topo para
evitar que caiam durante a instalagao no tanque. Insira a mangueira
flexivel e os flutuadores através da haste elevadora e desloque
o transmissor/montagem do flutuador para a parte inferior do tanque
até que fique apoiado no fundo. Se estiver usando um gancho para
instalagdo no fundo, ajuste-o aos dispositivos adequados para
acoplamento localizados no fundo do tanque e fornecidos pelo cliente.

7.Prenda o flange na haste elevadora do tanque.

8. Puxe o transmissor para cima exercendo tensao na haste flexivel
até perceber resisténcia produzida pelo contrapeso, ima ou
gancho, sem necessidade de elevar o contrapeso ou 0 ima do
fundo do tanque. Aperte as conex0es ajustaveis para prender
0 transmissor no lugar.

9. Faga o cabeamento em campo de acordo com as orientagoes.

Level Plus® Tank Slayer®
Manual de operagédo

6.5 Montagem

0 método de montagem do transmissor depende do recipiente ou do
tanque que esta sendo utilizado e do tipo de transmissor que esta sendo
montado. Existem dois métodos tipicos de montagem; montagem com
flange roscado e montagem com flange soldado.

Montagem em flange roscado

Na maioria das aplicagdes, o transmissor Tank Slayer® pode ser
montado diretamente no tanque ou no flange através de uma conexao
NPT ou BSPP roscada desde que haja a conexdo adequada. Se

o flutuador ndo se encaixar na abertura do flange quando este for
removido, deve haver meios alternativos de montagem do flutuador no
transmissor na parte interna do recipiente; isso pode precisar de uma
porta de acesso préxima ao ponto de entrada do transmissor como
mostrado na Fig. 11.

/— NPT or BSPP fitting

Tank flange
/(customer supplied
or ordered separately)

Riser

,— Float access
port

Tip of transmitter

Fig. 11: Montagem em flange roscado para haste flexivel

Montagem em flange soldado

0 transmissor Tank Slayer® também pode ser montado em um
flange do tanque como mostrado na Fig. 12. Primeiro, instale o(s)
flutuador(es) no transmissor. Depois, instale o equipamento de
retencdo do flutuador na extremidade do transmissor. Para concluir
a instalagdo, monte o transmissor, o flange e o(s) flutuador(es) como
uma unidade no tanque.
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Welding sleeve
28.6 mm
(1.13in.) dia

Bottom-fixing weight,
magnet or hook

Fig. 12: Montagem em flange soldado para haste flexivel

7.1 Informacdes basicas

Uma conexdo intrinsecamente segura tipica para o transmissor Level
Plus® Tank Slayer® inclui barreiras de seguranca de prote¢ao, uma
fonte de alimentagéo e um dispositivo de leitura ou monitoragdo.
Consulte as informagoes das agéncias no capitulo 13.

Uma conexdo a prova de explosdo/chamas tipica para o transmissor
Level Plus® Tank Slayer® inclui uma fonte de alimentagdo e um
dispositivo de leitura ou monitoragdo. Todo o cabeamento deve ser
feito em conduites aprovados com isolamentos como especificado
pelo codigo para instalagdes elétricas local. Consulte as informagdes
das agéncias no capitulo 13.

7.2 Recomendacdes de seguranca

Certifique-se de que:

1.Siga sempre 0s cddigos para instalagdes elétricas nacionais
e locais e observe a polaridade ao fazer as conexdes elétricas.

2.Nunca faga conexdes elétricos com o transmissor Tank Slayer®
ligado a rede de energia.

3. Certifique-se de que nenhum cabo esteja solto ou saindo da conexao
do borne que pode causar curto-circuito ou outro problema.

4. Certifique-se de nenhum cabo, incluindo a blindagem, esteja em
contato com o gabinete do médulo eletrdnico.

5.0 gabinete do mddulo eletronico é aterrado através de um circuito
interno e é eletricamente isolado do gabinete a prova de explosao.

7.3 Topologias industriais

Existem quatro topologias que estdo descritas e ilustradas a seguir.
Porém, a MTS ndo recomenda a topologia daisy chain (encadeamento).

Ponto a ponto

A topologia ponto-a-ponto consistem em ter somente um dispositivo
na linha como mostrado na Fig. 13. Geralmente, esta topologia ndo

¢ usada com uma rede do barramento porque ndo ha vantagens em
colocar varios dispositivos em uma linha.

PLC

Fig. 13: Topologia ponto a ponto

Barramento com antena

0 barramento com topologia com antena tem um cabo tronco
principal que cada dispositivo conectado através de sua prdpria antena
em uma caixa de jun¢do como mostrado na Fig. 14. As topologias
barramento com antena e arvore também podem ser usada juntas
para formar uma topologia hibrida.

PLC

Fig. 14: Topologia barramento com antena
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Alinhamento da arvore

A topologia em arvore é muito semelhante a topologia barramento
com antena, mas a diferenca principal é que a topologia em drvore
utiliza uma caixa central comum a todos 0s transmissores, como

mostrado na Fig. 15. As topologias barramento com antena e arvore
também podem ser usada juntas para formar uma topologia hibrida.

PLC

Fig. 15: Topologia em drvore

Daisy chain (encadeamento)

A topologia daisy-chain utiliza um dnico cabo que é conectado a todos
0s transmissores com o calor interconectado a todos os dispositivos
de campo. Quando usar esta topologia, certifique-se de que a pratica

de fiagao permite que um transmissor seja desconectado na linha

toda como mostrado na Fig. 16. A MTS ndo sugere o uso de topologia

daisy-chain (encadeamento).

PLC

Fig. 16: Topologia Daisy-chain (encadeamento)

Level Plus® Tank Slayer®
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7.4 Recomendacdes do cabho

Consulte a “Tabela 2” para obter as especificacdes gerais dos tipos
de cabos para o transmissor analdgico Level Plus® Tank Slayer®.

Especificagoes de cabo

Parametro Especificacao

Bitola minima do cabo @ 0,51 a 1,6 mm (24 a 14 AWG)

Par trangado simples ou multiplo com

Tipo de cabo blindagem comum; espessura minima
de isolamento 0,25 mm (0,010 pol.)
Capacitancia Menos de 98 pF/m (30 pF/pés)

Tabela 2: EspecificagOes e pardmetros do cabo

7.5 Conduite elétrico

AVISO

1. Aperte a tampa do inv6lucro (as tampas frontal e traseira se for
cavidade dupla) para parada total contra o O-ring.

2. Nao apertar demais as conexdes de compressao.

3. Use apenas a entrada lateral do conduite.

4. Em dreas muito dmidas, use uma conexao de vedagao do
conduite com respiro para reduzir a entrada de umidade.

5. Para Instalagbes em divisoes, uma vedacao de conduite aprovado
é necessario em 457 mm (18 pol.) do gabinete.

6. Para instalagdes em zonas, uma vedagao de conduite aprovado
é necessario em 50 mm (2 pol.) do gabinete.

View shown with
cover removed

3/4 NPT or M20 conduit access
/ Use NPT conduit fitting only!

Conduit
(flexible or rigid)

Plugged entry
Do not use
(see notes)

Conduit from
control room

NPT or BSPP Fitting
Do not over-tighten
compression fitting!

Do not remove cover with circuit energized in
hazardous locations!
Follow safe work procedures.

separately)

Interface float
(ordered
separately)
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7.6 Aterramento

7.6.1 Aterramento de seguranga

Aviso:

0 aterramento do transmissor através de uma conexao de conduite
roscada nao atende 0s requisitos como um aterramento de
seguranca para 0 Sensor.

Ha dois métodos para fazer uma conexdo de aterramento dos
componentes eletronicos. Porém, o método deve resultar em uma
resisténcia inferiora 1 Q.

¢ Passe uma conexdo de aterramento pelo conduite e conecte-o
diretamente a terminal de aterramento dentro do gabinete.

» Passe uma conexdo de aterramento diretamente ao terminal de
aterramento na parte externa do invélucro.

7.6.2 Terra blindado

Aviso:
0 aterramento da blindagem n@o atende as especificagoes de
seguranca para 0 Sensor.

0 desempenho da imunidade do sensor de fontes externas de pico,
queima, radiofrequéncia, emissdes radiadas e outros ruidos depende
de um aterramento adequado da blindagem do cabo de comunicagdo.
A blindagem do cabo de comunicacdo deve ser do tipo trangada

e conectada ao terminal de aterramento interno ao invélucro do sensor.

Passe-a por um conduite metalico continuo

0 conduite metdlico continuo dedicado propicia ao invélucro do sensor
um nivel de protecdo de blindagem contra interferéncia externa e um
nivel de aterramento. Nesse caso, um cabo lindado tipo pelicula com

um dreno conectado ao terminal de aterramento interno pode ser
suficiente. O compartilhamento do conduite metalico com outros cabos
prejudicara o desempenho da blindagem do cabo de comunicagao

e, consequentemente, do sensor. Nesse caso, recomenda-se um cabo
blindado trangado conectado ao terminal de aterramento interno. Em
todos os casos, 0 cabo de comunicagao deve ficar em paralelo a qualquer
cabo que gere interferéncias em um conduite ou a cabos que gerem
interferéncia proéximos ao conduite que podem prejudicar o desempenho
do sensor.

Instalagao sem um conduite

Em poucas aplicagdes ou quando a seguranga nao for necessaria,
ndo é necessario usar um conduite metalico. A blindagem do cabo

de comunicagdo deve ser do tipo trangada e conectada ao terminal

de aterramento interno ao invélucro do sensor. Alternativamente, um
prensa-cabo EMC com aprovagdo de seguranga pode ser usados para
aterrar a blindagem. Entre em contato com a MTS para informagoes
antes de usar um desses prensa-cabos.

NEC
Correntes ndo desejadas (linhas de aterramento) é uma violagdo ao
c6digo NEC e um risco a seguranca.

1.7 Barreiras de segurancga

Consulte a Tabela 3 para pardmetros da entidade e a Tabela 4 para
exemplos de barreiras de seguranca

Parametros da entidade

Ui =28 Vice
. li=100 mA
etd i-oow
Li=0mH
Pi =700 mW
Ui = 8,6 Vcc
- li=10 mA
E)Zogournll_%gao digital Ci= 0,0 uF
Li=0,0mH
Pi=21,5mW
Ui =28 Vcc
- li=120 mA
ﬁ"'ﬁ'ﬁ? |Iicnoha) H=wpt
Li=5pH
Pi = 840 mW

Tabela 3: Referéncias de pardmetros de entidade da barreira de seguranca

Fornecedor STAHL STAHL STAHL

Tioo 9001/01-280- [9001/51-280- |9001/01-086-
p 100-101 110-141 010-101

Tensao maxima 28 Vce 28 Vce 8,6 Vice

Corrente maxima

(cada canal) 100 mA 110 mA 10 mA

Poténcia maxima

(cada canal) 700 mW 770 mW 21,5 mW

Nimero de canais § 1 1

Interface Modbus/DDA | HART® Modbus/DDA

Tabela 4: Referéncias de pardmetros de entidade da barreira de seguranga
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8.1 Treinamento

0 comissionamento deve ser feito por uma equipe qualificada de
acordo com a norma IEC 60079-14 e as regulamentacoes locais ou
por técnicos treinados da MTS. A MTS oferece treinamento presencial
e baseado em web para instala¢do, comissionamento, manutencao

e reparo. A MTS também oferece servigos direto da fabrica para
essas mesmas funcgoes. Entre em contato com a MTS para discutir as
opgoes de treinamento ou atendimento direto antes de comecgar.

8.2 Ferramentas

* Chave de catraca de 9/16"

* Alicate bico de papagaio

* Chave hex de 3/16" (chave Allen)

* Chave de boca de 1"

» Conversor RS485 em USB (C6d. peca MTS 380114)
[Modbus e DDA]

e PC com Windows instalado

» Fonte de alimentacdo linear e regulamentada

* Software de configuragao da MTS

» Conversor HART® em USB (Cdd. peca MTS 380068)

8.3 Software de configuragao

A MTS oferece um software de configuragdo que é enviado com

o transmissor de nivel e também esta disponivel em www.mtssensors.com.

0 software de configuragdo deve ser usado para instalagdo,
comissionamento e deteccao e resolucdo de falhas. Para mais
detalhes sobre como usar o software de configuragao, consulte

0 manual de interface Modbus (C6d. peca MTS 551700), 0 manual
de interface DDA (Cod. peca MTS 551701) e o manual de interface
HART® (C6d. peca MTS 551702).

8.4 Etapas de comissionamento

Para mais detalhes, consulte manual de interface Modbus especifico
para o protocolo (C6d. pega MTS 551700), 0 manual de interface
DDA (C6d. peca MTS 551701) e 0 manual de interface HART®

(C6d. peca MTS 551702).
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8.4.1 Modbus ou DDA

1.Consulte o capitulo 4.3 antes de iniciar.

2.Remova o transmissor de nivel da embalagem de entrega.

3.Remova a porca de fixagdo inferior, a porca, 0 espagador
e o cola de topo.

4.Insira a mangueira flexivel no(s) flutuador(es) e certifique-se de
que estdo na faixa ativa. Instale o flutuador do produto primeiro.

5.Conecte a energia, conversor RS485 a USB e PC.

6. Abra o software de configuragdo da MTS.

7.Estabeleca a comunicagao.

8. Para interface DDA — Configure um endereco. Padrdo 192.

9. Para interface Modbus — Configure um enderego, insira a tabela
de linearidade, configure 0 método de corregao de volume.
Enderecgo padrdo 247.

10. Desconecte a energia e a comunicagdo. Remova os flutuadores.
Prepare o transmissor de nivel flexivel para transporte até
a parte superior do tanque.
11. Instalagao completa no capitulo 6.4.
12.Um técnico qualificado deve realizar a medigdo manual. Insira
a medicdo manual no software de configuragdo MTS e calibre.
13. Salve todas as configuragdes com um arquivo de backup
de acordo com o nome do local e nimero do tanque.

8.4.2 HART®

1.Consulte o capitulo 4.3 antes de iniciar.

2.Remova o transmissor de nivel da embalagem de entrega.

3.Remova a porca de fixagdo inferior, a porca, 0 espacgador e 0 cola
de topo.

4.Insira a mangueira flexivel no(s) flutuador(es) e certifique-se
de que estdo na faixa ativa.

5.Conecte a energia, conversor HART® a USB e PC.

6. Abra o software de configuragdo da MTS.

7.Estabeleca a comunicagao.

8. Configure/atualize os valores de referéncia 4 e 20 mA.

9. Desconecte a energia e a comunicagdo. Remova os flutuadores.
Prepare o transmissor de nivel flexivel para transporte até a parte
superior do tanque.

10. Instalagao completa no capitulo 6.4.

11.Um técnico qualificado deve realizar a medigao manual. Insira
a medicdo manual no software de configuragdo MTS e calibre.

12. Salve todas as configuragdes com um arquivo de backup de
acordo com o nome do local e niimero do tanque.
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9.1 Treinamento

A manutenc@o deve ser feita por uma equipe qualificada de acordo
com a norma IEC 60079-14 e as regulamentagdes locais ou por
técnicos treinados da MTS. A MTS oferece treinamento presencial

e baseado em web para instalagdo, comissionamento, manutengao

e reparo. A MTS também oferece servicos direto da fabrica para
essas mesmas fungoes. Entre em contato com a MTS para discutir as
opgoes de treinamento ou atendimento direto antes de comecgar.

9.2 Ferramentas

¢ Chave de catraca de 9/16"
Alicate bico de papagaio

Chave hex de 3/16" (chave Allen)
 Chave de boca de 1"

9.3 Inspecao

Abaixo, estdo alguns itens padrdo que devem ser inspecionados
regularmente para garantir que o transmissor de nivel e 0 ambiente
ao redor estejam em condices de operagao.

A etiqueta de drea classificada esta presente e legivel

* Aaprovacgdo da drea esté correta para instalagao

* Nao hd modificagbes ndo autorizadas visiveis

* As conexoes elétricas estdo firmes

 Ajunta do gabinete estd em boas condi¢cdes

* N&o entrada de dgua (p6 branco)

* N&o danos visiveis ao cabo

* Avedacdo do conduite ou do prensa-cabo estd em boas condigdes

* 0 aterramento estd em boas condi¢des

 Asroscas do gabinete de cavidade tnica ou dupla ndo
estdo danificadas

¢ (O invélucro e o0 o-ring ndo estdo danificados nem trincados

« Nao ha corrosdo na partes visiveis

* As placas de circuito interno estdo limpas e sem danos

9.4 Manutencao preventiva

Geralmente, os transmissores de nivel Level Plus® ndo precisam
de manutencdo preventiva, mas isso depende da aplicagdo. Para
aplicagOes de uso geral, em que ndo ha risco de acimulo na
mangueira flexivel e/ou no flutuador, a manutengao preventiva

nao é necessdria, mas recomenda-se uma inspegao regular. Para
aplicagbes em que ha o potencial de acimulo na mangueira flexivel
e/ou nos flutuadores, a manutencgdo preventiva é necessaria.

9.4.1 Aplicacoes de uso geral

9.4.11
Execute a Inspecdo sugerida em capitulo 9.3.

9.4.1.2

N&o é necessdria nenhuma manutengdo preventiva extra.

A manutengdo preventiva sugerida para aplicagdes em condicdes
desfavordveis pode ser realizada.

9.4.2 Aplicacdes em condicdes desfavoraveis

9.4.2.1
Execute a Inspe¢do sugerida em capitulo 9.3.

9.4.2.2
Desconecte a energia.

9.4.2.3
Desconecte a conexdo do processo do tanque. Remova a mangueira
flexivel do tanque.

OBSERVAGAO

E melhor limpar a mangueira depois que for removida do tanque para
reduzir a quantidade de produto que é retirado do tanque. O usudrio
deve tomar cuidado e seguir todas as regulamentagdes para que

o0 produto ndo derrame e 0 meio ambiente ndo seja contaminado.

9.4.2.4
Quando alcancar a parte inferior da mangueira, inspecione
os flutuadores.

9.4.2.41
Se o flutuador estiver altamente contaminado, remova a montagem do
tanque e remova os flutuadores da mangueira.

9.4.2.4.2
Se os flutuadores estiverem levemente contaminados, limpe-0s sem
remové-los da mangueira.

9.4.2.5
Substitua a mangueira flexivel e os flutuadores no tanque.

9.4.2.6
Faca a conex@o do processo no tanque.

9.4.2.7
Ligue a energia.

9.4.2.8

0 processo deve ser realizado regularmente até que um padrao
consistente seja estabelecido, depois, 0s intervalos entre as limpezas
podem ser maiores.
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10.1 Politica de RMA

Importante:
Entre em contato com o suporte técnico ou com atendimento ao

cliente para obter ajuda se suspeitar que o transmissor nao esta
trabalhando corretamente. O suporte técnico pode auxilid-lo com

a deteccdo e resolugdo de falhas, substituicao de pegas e informagdes
sobre autorizagao de devolugdo de materiais (RMA), se necessarias.

Todos os transmissores Level Plus® vém com dois anos de garantia
limitada a partir da data de expedicdo da fabrica. Um niimero de
autorizacao de devolugdo de materiais (RMA) é necessario e deve
acompanhar todos transmissores devolvidos. Qualquer unidade
usada em um processo deve estar devidamente limpo de acordo com
as normas OSHA antes de serem devolvidos a fabrica. A folha de
dados de seguranca de materiais (MSDS) também deve acompanhar
o transmissor que foi usado em qualquer processo.

10.2 Treinamento

Os reparos devem ser feitos por uma equipe qualificada de acordo
com a norma IEC 60079-14 e as regulamentagdes locais ou por
técnicos treinados da MTS. A MTS oferece treinamento presencial

e baseado em web para instalagdo, comissionamento, manutengao

e reparo. A MTS também oferece servigos direto da fabrica para
essas mesmas fungdes. Entre em contato com a MTS para discutir as
opcoes de treinamento ou atendimento direto antes de comecar.

10.3 Ferramentas

 Chave de catraca de 9/16"

* Alicate bico de papagaio

* Chave hex de 3/16" (chave Allen)

 Chave de boca de 1"

* Chave Phillips, chave de fenda

* Chave de fenda comum

* Conversor RS485 em USB (Cad. pega MTS 380114)
[Modbus e DDA]

* PC com Windows instalado

» Fonte de alimentacéo linear e regulamentada

* Conversor HART® em USB (C6d. peca MTS 380068)[HART®]

Level Plus® Tank Slayer®
Manual de operagédo

10.4 Deteccdo e resolucao de falhas

Indicio Possivel causa

Sem comunicagdo Sem energia
com o

Acao
Verifique a tensdo
no transmissor

transmissor

Fiagdo incorreta Diagrama de instalagdo

de referéncia capitulo 13

Endereco incorreto 0 padrao de fabrica DDA
¢ 192’ 0 padrao de

fabrica Modbus é 247

Confirme
0 software correto

Software incorreto

Confirme se o software
e 0 transmissor tém
0 mesmo protocolo

Protocolo incorreto

Confirme se o flutuador
estd conectado

0O flutuador nao
é reconhecido

Erro por falta
de imd ou saida

de alarme 0O flutuador estéa na Levante o flutuador
zona morta para ver Se 0 erro
¢ eliminado
Ndmero incorreto de Confirme se a quantidade
flutuadores selecionado  de flutuadores no
transmissor e a
quantidade de flutuadores
que o transmissor esta
procurando é a mesma.
Erro no nivel E necessario ajustar  Entre em contato com
de disparo 0 ganho a fabrica
SE é danificado Entre em contato com
a fabrica
Nivel min. de disparo  Entre em contato com
muito alto a fabrica

Erro de calculo Nenhuma tabela de Insira uma tabela

de volume linearidade inserida de linearidade
Nivel fora da tabela Insira os pontos extras
de linearidade na tabela de linearidade
Tabela de Verifique as entradas
linearidade incorreta  dos valores

Erro de VCF Nenhuma tabela de Insira a tabela de VCF
V/CF inserida
Tabela de Verifique as entradas do

VCF incorreta valor de VCF

Tabela 5: Referéncia de detecgdo e resolugdo de falhas

10.5 Software de configuragao

A MTS oferece um software de configuragdo que é enviado com

o transmissor de nivel e também esta disponivel em www.mtssensors.com.
0 software de configuracao deve ser usado para instalacao,
comissionamento e detecgdo e resolucdo de falhas. Para mais
detalhes sobre como usar o software de configuragdo, consulte

o manual de interface Modbus (C6d. peca MTS 551700), 0 manual

de interface DDA (CAd. peca MTS 551701) e 0 manual de interface
HART® (Cod. peca MTS 551702).
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Abaixo estd a lista de pegas de reposi¢do para a série LP como display,
maodulo eletrdnico, elemento de deteccdo e mangueira flexivel. Entre
em contato com o suporte técnico MTS se tiver ddvidas.

Peca de reposicao Codigo de peca

Display 254732
Saida Invélucro Cadigo de peca
Linha Gnica HART® A, B, C, D, E 254731-1
Linha dupla HART® A, B, C, D, E 254731-2
Modbus A,B,C,D, E 254731-3
DDA A B CD,E 254731-4
Linha tinica HART® L 254731-5
Linha dupla HART® L 254731-6
Modbus L 254731-7
DDA L 254731-8
Linha tnica SIL A,B,C,D,E 254850-1
Linha dupla SIL A,B,C,D,E 254850-2
Linha tnica SIL L 254850-5
Linha dupla SIL L 254850-6

Elemento de detecgao

Mude o terceiro digito no niimero do modelo de T para E.

Por exemplo, o elemento de detecgdo para o nimero de modelo
LPTME1N11B5FFIAU50000S é LPEME1N11B5FFIAU50000S.

Mangueira flexivel

Mude o terceiro digito no niimero do modelo de T para P.

Por exemplo, a mangueira flexivel de reposicdo para o nimero de
modelo LPTME1N11B5FFIAU50000S é LPPME1N11B5FFIAU50000S.

0 Tank Slayer® esta disponivel com varias saidas incluindo Modbus,
DDA e HART®. Esse Manual de operacdo e instalagdo inclui todas
essas saidas. Cada saida tem seu proprio Manual de interface
especializado que deve ser consultado para informagdes extras sobre
a saida especifica. Para a norma SIL, consulte 0 manual de seguranca
SIL, Cod. peca MTS 551851.

12.1 MODBUS
A MTS oferece Modbus RTU em uma rede half-duplex RS485. Para
informacdes adicionais, consulte o Manual de interface Modbus
(cddigo de peca MTS 551700).

12.2 DDA
A MTS oferece DDA (acesso digital direto) em uma rede half-duplex
RS485. Para informagdes adicionais, consulte o Manual de Interface
DDA (MTS pega n° 551701).

12.3 HART®
A MTS oferece HART® em um sinal de 4 a 20 mA. Para informagdes

adicionais, consulte o Manual de interface HART® (c6digo de peca
MTS 551702).
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13.1 Visao geral das aprovacgoes

0 6rgdo notificado esté designado no 13’ digito do nimero do modelo e 0 método de protecdo é designada no 14° digito do ndmero do modelo.
Esses dois digitos do nimero do modelo especificam a aprovagao da érea classificada fornecida com o transmissor de nivel selecionado.
Abaixo, estdo as informacgdes detalhadas sobre as aprovagdes NEC, CEC, IEC e ATEX. Adicionalmente, a MTS tem as aprovagdes INMETRO,
NEPSI, KC, CCoE e CML (Japao). Entre em contato com a MTS se tiver ddvidas sobre a aprovagdo para areas perigosas necessaria.

Orgao notificado
C =CEC

E = ATEX

F = NEC

I =IEC

B = INMETRO

Método de protecao

| = Seguranca
intrinseca

F=Aprova
de explosdo /
A prova de chamas

| = Seguranca
intrinseca

F=A prova
de explosdo

| = Seguranca
intrinseca

F=Aprova
de explosdo /
A prova de chamas

| = Segurancga
intrinseca
F=Aprova
de explosdo

| = Seguranca
intrinseca

F=Aprova
de chamas

Tabela 6: Aprovagdes das agéncias

Classificagao

Classe I, Divisdo 1, Grupos ABCD T4
Classe I, Zona 0/1, Ex ia IIC T4
Ta=-50°Ca 71 °C IP65

Classe I, Divisao 1, Grupos BCD T6 a T3
Ex db [IB+H2 T6 a T3 Ga/Gb
Ta=-40°Ca71°C IP65

& 111/2GExiallC T4
Ta=-50°Ca71 °C P65

& |1 1/2 G Ex db IB+H2 T6 a T3 Ga/Gb
Ta=-40°Ca71 °C P65

Classe I, Divisao 1, Grupos ABCD T4
Classe |, Zona 0/1, AEx ia IIC T4
Ta=-50°Ca 71 °C IP65

Classe I, Divisao 1, Grupos ABCD T6 a T3

Classe I, Divisao 1, Grupos BCD T6 a T3

Classe I, Zona 0/1, AEx db 11B+H2 T6 a T3 Ga/Gb
Ta=-40°Ca 71 °C IP65

Exia 1IC T4 Ga/Gb
Ta=-50°Ca 71 °C IP65

Ex db 11B+H2 T6 a T3 Ga/Gb
Ta=-40°Ca71 °C IP65

Exia IIC T4 Ga/Gb
Ta=-50"°Ca71°C IP65

Ex db 11B+H2 T6 a T3 Ga/Gb
Ta=-40°Ca 71 °C IP65
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CAN C22.2 N° 157-92:2012

CSA C22.2 N° 1010.1:2004
CAN/CSA C22.2 N° 60079-0:2011
CAN/CSA C22.2 N° 60079-11:2014
CAN/CSA C22.2 N° 60529:2005

CSA C22.2 N° 0.4-04:R2013

CSA C22.2 N° 0.5:R2012

CSA C22.2 N° 0-10:R2015

CSA C22.2 N° 30:R2012

CAN/CSA C22.2 N° 60079-0:2015
CAN/CSA C22.2 N° 60079-1:2016
CAN/CSA 622.2 N° 60079-26:2016
CAN/CSA C22.2 N°61010.1:2012
CSA C22.2 N° 60529:R2010

EN 60079-0:2012
EN 60079-11:2012
EN 60529:1991 + A1:2000

EN 60079-0:2012+A11:2013
EN 60079-1:2014

EN 60079-26:2015

EN 60529:1991 + A2:2013
FM 3600:2011

FM 3610:2010

FM 3810:2005

ANSI/ISA 60079-0:2013
ANSI/ISA 60079-11:2014
ANSI/IEC 60529:2004
FM 3600:2011

FM 3615:2006

FM 3810:2005

ANSI/ISA 60079-0:2013
ANSI/UL 60079-1:2015
ANSI/UL 60079-26:2017
ANSI/IEC 60529:2004
IEC 60079-0:2011

IEC 60079-11:2011

IEC 60079-0:2007-10
IEC 60079-1:2007-04
IEC 60079-26:2014-10
IEC 60529:2013

ABNT NBR IEC 60079-0
ABNT NBR IEC 60079-11
ABNT NBR IEC 60529
ABNT NBR IEC 60079-0
ABNT NBR IEC 60079-1
ABNT NBR IEC 60079-26
ABNT NBR [EC 60529

Continuagdo na préxima pagina. ..
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Orgdo notificado  Método de protegdo
N = NEPSI | = Seguranca intrinseca

F = A prova de chamas

C = CCoE/PESO | = Seguranca intrinseca

F = A prova de chamas

T = CML/TIIS | = Seguranca intrinseca
F = A prova de chamas
K = KC | = Seguranca intrinseca

F = A prova de chamas

Tabela 7: Aprovagdes das agéncias

Classificagao

Exia [IC T4 Ga/Gb
Ta=-50°Ca71°CIP65

Ex db 11B+H2 T6 a T3 Ga/Gb
Ta=-40°Ca71°CIP65

Ex ia [IC T4 Ga/Gb
Ta=-50°Ca71°CIP65

Ex db 11B+H2 T6 a T3 Ga/Gb
Ta=-40°Ca71°CIP65

Ex ia [IC T4 Ga/Gb
Ta=-50°Ca71°CIP65

Ex db 11B+H2 T6 a T3 Ga/Gb
Ta=-40°Ca71°C P65

Exia IIC T4 Ga/Gb
Ta=-50°Ca71°CIP65

Ex db 11B+H2 T6 a T3 Ga/Gb
Ta=-40°Ca71°CIP65

241

GB 3836.1-2010
GB 3836.4-2010
GB 3836.20-2010

GB 3836.1-2010
GB 3836.2-2010

IEC 60079-0:2011

IEC 60079-11:2011
Regras de petréleo 2002
IEC 60079-0:2007-10
IEC 60079-1:2007-04
IEC 60079-26:2014-10
IEC 60529:2013

Regras de petréleo 2002
IEC 60079-0:2011

IEC 60079-11:2011

IEC 60079-0:2007-10
IEC 60079-1:2007-04
IEC 60079-26:2014-10
IEC 60529:2013

IEC 60079-0:2011

IEC 60079-11:2011
IEC 60079-0:2007-10
IEC 60079-1:2007-04
IEC 60079-26:2014-10
IEC 60529:2013
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13.2 Certificados

As copias de todos os certificados estdo em www.mtssensors.com Level Plus® Transmitter

e podem ser baixadas na pdgina inicial de cada produto. Se tiver

problemas para obter o certificado na, entre em contato com o suporte ,
MTS Systems Corporation

técnico da MTS e eles serdo enviados eletronicamente. Sensors Division

3001 Sheldon Dr.
Cary, NC 27513

13.3 FM (NEC)
13.3.1 Intrinsecamente seguro Model No:
Serial No:
13.3.1.1 Condigdes especificas de uso seguro
1.0 gabinete do aparelho contém aluminio e é considerado um
risco potencial de incéndio por impacto ou atrito. Tome cuidado
durante a instalacdo e evitar o impacto ou o atrito. (Quando @ INTRINSICALLY SAFE
instalado em uma aprovagio Ga). #e  CL.1,Div. 1, GR. ABCD

. iy Iy . CL.1, Zone 0/1, AEx ia IIC T4
2. A temperatura ambiente maxima permitida do transmissor de Ta = -50°C to +71°C : IP65

Date :

nivel digital/anal6gica Level Plus é de 71 °C. Para evitar os efeitos whEnF;onnected(ijn accolzdance
. . . itl approved installati
da temperatura do processo e outros efeitos térmicos, tome drawing 8 6515431 |
cuidado para assegurar que 0 ambiente ao redor e dentro do
inVélUCrO dO transmISSOI’ nao eXCEda 71 cC 'WARNING: REFER TO INSTALLATION DRAWING FOR CAUTION/WARNINGS

3. Alguns modelos contém um gabinete com partes nao metalicas
para evitar o risco de faiscas por eletrostatica, a superficie ndo
metalica deve ser limpa somente com um pano umido.

P/N 551629-1 Rev B

Fig. 19: Etiqueta FM intrinsecamente segura, invélucro HART®, NEMA
13.3.1.2 Etiquetas

ﬁ Level Plus Transmitter
L9
MTS Systems Corporation
. 3001 Sheldon Drive, Cary, N.C. 27513 APPROVED
®
MTS Level Plus® Transmitter A
I - ¥
. INTRINSICALLY SAFE INSTALL PER DRAWING # 651543-1
MTS Systems Corporation CL. 1, Div. 1, GR. ABCD SUPPLY VOLTAGE: 28 VDC
Sensors Division CL 1. Zone 0/1, AEx ia IIC T4
3001 Sheldon Dr. [Ta =-50°C TO +71°C ; IP65
carv. NG 27513 WARNING: SUBSTITUTION OF COMPONENTS MAY IMPAIR INTRINSIC SAFETY
ary, REFER TO INSTALLATION DRAWING FOR CAUTION/WARNINGS PIN 551634-X_Rev C

Fig. 20: Etiqueta FM intrinsecamente segura, Modbus ou DDA, invélucro com cavidade tnica ou dupla

Model No:

Serial No: ] 0 n
VTS Level Plus Transmitter

Date : L

MTS Systems Corporation
Sensors Division
3001 Sheldon Drive, Cary, N.C. 27513 APPROVED

INTRINSICALLY SAFE

&

&

e G Div. 1, GR. ABCD INTRINSICALLY SAFE INSTALL PER DRAWING # 651544-1
CL.1, Zone 0/1, AExia lIC T4 CL. 1, Div. 1, GR. ABCD SUPPLY VOLTAGE: 28 VDC
Ta=-50°Cto +71°C; IP65 CL. 1, Zone 0/1, AEx a IIC T4

h di a4 Ta=-50°C TO +71°C ; IP65

when connected in accordance WARNING: SUBSTITUTION OF COMPONENTS MAY IMPAIR INTRINSIC SAFETY

with FM approved installation REFER TO INSTALLATION DRAWING FOR CAUTION/WARNINGS P/N 551642-X Rev C
drawing # 651543-1

\WARNING: REFER TO INSTALLATION DRAWING FOR CAUTION/WARNINGS Fig. 21: Etiqueta FM intrinsecamente segura, HART®, invdlucro com cavidade tnica ou dupla

P/N 551629-1 Rev B

Fig. 18: Etiqueta FM intrinsecamente segura, Modbus ou DDA, invélucro NEMA
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13.3.1.3 Diagrama de instalagéao

7 | 6 | 5 ¢w

1 2 L 1

SAFETY BARRIER

pese—

!
AGENCY CONTROLLED DRAWING (US). NO CHANGES WITHOUT PRIOR AGENCY APPROVAL

INTRINSICALLY SAFE
CL. I, DIV. 1, GR. ABCD
s CL. 1Zone 0/1 AEx ia IIC T4
ApPROVED  Ta = -50 to 71°C ; IP65

COMMON- >

EARTH GROUND
(SEE NOTE 4)

R 1 SAFETY BARRIER

F

SAFETY BARRIER
wome ]

GROUND

RX/Tx-

EARTH GROUND
(SEE NOTE 4)

NON HAZARDOUS LOCATION

HAZARDOUS LOCATION

3

NOTES

1.ALL NATIONAL AND LOCAL CODES AND REGULATIONS MUST BE ADHERED TO
WHEN INSTALLING THE LEVEL SENSOR IN HAZARDOUS ENVIRONMENTS.
SEAL ALL CONDUITS WITHIN 457 MM(18").

2.LOOP CABLE MUST BE 24 AWG TO 14 AWG (.511MM? to 1.6MM?)
SHIELDED TWISTED PAIR CABLE WITH SHIELD. CABLE CAPACITANCE MUST
BE LESS THAN 30 pF PER FOOT (98 pF PER M). CABLE SHIELD IS CONNECTED
TO SYSTEM GROUND IN NON-HAZARDOUS AREA. SEE INSTALLATION MANUAL FOR
ADDITIONAL CABLE INFORMATION.

3.THE RESISTANCE BETWEEN EARTH GROUND AND THE INTRINSICALLY SAFE GROUND
MUST BE LESS THAN 1 OHM.

4.THE TRANSDUCER FRAME SHALL BE GROUNDED TO EARTH GROUND DIRECTLY OR THROUGH
THE EQUIPMENT ON WHICH IT IS MOUNTED.

5. CONTROL EQUIPMENT CONNECTED TO ASSOCIATED APPARATUS MUST
NOT USE OR GENERATE MORE THAN 250 VRMS OR VDC

6.ASSOCIATED APPARATUS MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION DRAWING MUST
BE FOLLOWED WHEN INSTALLING THIS EQUIPMENT.

7.ONLY USE NEC (e.g FM) APPROVED BARRIERS.
8.ENTITY PARAMETERS:

UPPLY: Rx/Tx-:
=28VDC Ui=8.6V
=10mA
Ci=0pF
Li=0pH
Pi=0.0215W

Sl
Ui

Pi=0.0215 W

9.THE ENTITY CONCEPT ALLOWS INTERCONNECTION OF INTRINSICALLY SAFE APPARATUS
WITH ASSOCIATED APPARATUS WHEN THE FOLLOWING IS TRUE:

‘Vmax or Ui 2 Voc, Vt or Uo;
Imax or li 2 Isc, It or
Pmax or Pi 2 P
CazCi+ Ccable;
La=Li+ Lcable.

10.DUAL-CAVITY ENCLOSURES:
CUSTOMER CONNECTIONS WILL BE MADE AT TERMINAL BLOCK ON POWER SIDE
OF HOUSING (NOT TO TERMINAL BLOCK ON INTERCONNECT BOARD).

INSTALLATION SHOULD BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI/ISA RP12.06.01 "INSTALLATION OF
INTRINSICALLY SAFE SYSTEMS FOR HAZARDOUS (CLASSIFIED) LOCATIONS"
AND THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE (ANSI/NFPA 70).

12.THE MAXIMUM PERMITTED AMBIENT TEMPERATURE OF THE LEVEL PLUS DIGITAL/ANALOG
LEVEL TRANSMITTER IS 71 °C. TO AVOID THE EFFECTS OF PROCESS TEMPERATURE AND
OTHER THERMAL EFFECTS CARE SHALL BE TAKEN TO ENSURE THE SURROUNDING AMBIENT
AND THE AMBIENT INSIDE THE TRANSMITTER HOUSING DOES NOT EXCEED 71°C

13.CAUTION: FLEXIBLE GAUGES HAVE A MINIMUM BEND RADIUS OF 381MM(15")

14.WARNING: THE APPARATUS ENCLOSURE CONTAINS ALUMINUM AND IS CONSIDERED TO
CONSTITUTE A POTENTIAL RISK OF IGNITION BY IMPACT OR FRICTION. CARE MUST BE TAKEN
INTO ACCOUNT DURING INSTALLATION AND USE TO PREVENT IMPACT OR FRICTION

15.WARNING: SUBSTITUTION OF COMPONENTS MAY IMPAIR INTRINSIC SAFETY.

16.WARNINK 'O PREVENT IGNITION OF FLAMMABLE OR COMBUSTIBLE ATMOSPHERES,
DISCONNECT POWER BEFORE SERVICING

17 WARNING: THE EQUIPMENT CONTAINS NON-METALLIC ENCLOSURE PARTS, TO PREVENT
THE RISK OF ELECTROSTATIC SPARKING. THE NON-METALLIC SURFACE SHOULD ONLY
BE CLEANED WITH A DAMP CLOTH.

***NO REVISIONS SHALL BE MADE WITHOUT THE NOTIFICATION TO APPROVAL AGENCY(S).**

G | 8482 | UPDATED BEND RADIUSTO 15" Ms | 5/17/18
F | 825 | UPDATED WIRING CHART ON SHEET 2 NS | 1/30/17
E | 8183 | ADDEDCLIZone 0L M5 | 8/18/16
D | 8037 | ADDED WIRING CHART Ms | 11315
C | 7898 | UPDATED TEMPERATURE ON NOTE 12 T0 71C ns | 2723715
Rev] Ecos DESCRIPTION oY DATE

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPEIFIED | TITLE

7 T
i

rcrear oS Tt SENSORS DIVISION

1 SHELDON DRIVE,

3 2 T

1

dgina

P

Fig. 22: Diagrama de instalagdo FM intrinsecamente segura, Modbus e DDA,
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5

4

1

A

NOTES:

;

A=

DETAIL C
SCALE3:1

DETAIL E
SCALE1:1

FIGURE 1

SINGLE CAVITY & NEMA HOUSING

1. THE CUSTOMER SHOULD CONNECT THE OUTSIDE GROUND LUG TO THE SAFETY EARTHING GROUND SYSTEM

WARNING:
CONDUIT SEALS REQU

DETAIL A
SCALE 1.60 : 1

FIGURE 2

DUAL CAVITY HOUSING

WIRING CHART (FOR NEMA GAUGE)

PIN WIRING CHART (FOR NEMA GAUGE)
PIN # SIGNAL

24V PWR

0VPWR

LY

DETAIL D
SCALE 1.2

["**NO REVISIONS SHALL BE MADE WITHOUT THE NOTIFICATION TO APPROVAL AGENCY(S)."*

RXTXE

RXTX-

EARTH GROUND.

e ooz
mmabw; m

UCT LINE LeveL TORAVNEY. s

"lscae

T

IRED WITHIN 457 MM (18") OF HOUSING.
T 7 T

3

2 T

[ METRIC [steer 2 oF 2
T

Fig. 23: Diagrama de instalagdo FM intrinsecamente segura, Modbus e DDA, Pdgina 2
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AGENCY CONTROLLED DRAWING (US). NO CHANGES WITHOUT PRIOR AGENCY APPROVAL

>

24vDC

INTRINSICALLY SAFE

CL. 1, DIV. 1, GR. ABCD
® CL.1Zone 0/1 AB
APPROVED T3 = .50 to 71°C ; IP65

NON HAZARDOUS LOCATION

LOOP VOLT,

ﬁr CONTROL

INPUT 1

APPROVED SAFETY
BARRIER

HAZARDOUS LOCATION

LOOP 1+

-

EARTH GROUND
(SEE NOTE 4)

CONTROL
INPUT 2

APPROVED SAFETY
BARRIER

SHIELD|

LOOP 2+

LOOP 2-

EARTH GROUND
(SEE NOTE 4)

SHIELD

SINGLE OR DUAL CAVITY

EARTH GROUND LUG
NOTE 3

NEMA HOUSING

NOTES:

1. ALL NATIONAL AND LOCAL CODES AND REGULATIONS MUST BE ADHERED TO
WHEN INSTALLING THE MTS LP SENSOR IN HAZARDOUS ENVIRONMENTS.
SEAL ALL CONDUITS WITHIN 457 MM (18").

2. LOOP CABLE MUST BE 24 AWG TO 14 AWG (.511MM? to 1.6MM?)
SHIELDED TWISTED PAIR CABLE WITH SHIELD. CABLE CAPACITANCE MUST
BE LESS THAN 30 pF PER FOOT (98 pF PER m). CABLE SHIELD IS CONNECTED
TO SYSTEM GROUND IN NON-HAZARDOUS AREA. SEE INSTALLATION MANUAL FOR
ADDITIONAL CABLE INFORMATION.

3. THE RESISTANCE BETWEEN EARTH GROUND AND THE INTRINSICALLY SAFE GROUND
MUST BE LESS THAN 1 OHM.

4. THE TRANSDUCER FRAME SHALL BE GROUNDED TO EARTH GROUND [

DIRECTLY OR THROUGH THE EQUIPMENT ON WHICH IT IS MOUNTED.

5. CONTROL EQUIPMENT CONNECTED TO ASSOCIATED APPARATUS MUST
NOT USE OR GENERATE MORE THAN 250 VRMS OR VDC.

6. ASSOCIATED APPARATUS MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION DRAWING MUST
BE FOLLOWED WHEN INSTALLING THIS EQUIPMENT

7. ONLY USE NEC (e.g FM) APPROVED BARRIERS.

8. APPROVED LOOP SEPARATION METHODS:
*RUN LOOPS IN SEPARATE CABLES
*RUN LOOPS IN SEPARATE GROUNDED SHIELDS

9. ENTITY PARAMETERS EACH LOOP:
Ui =28VDC

= 120 mA

Ci = OpF

Li =5pH

Pi =840 mW

10. DUAL-CAVITY ENCLOSURES: S8

CUSTOMER CONNECTIONS WILL BE MADE AT TERMINAL BLOCK ON POWER SIDE
OF HOUSING (NOT TO TERMINAL BLOCK ON INTERCONNECT BOARD)

11 INSTALLATION SHOULD BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI/ISA RP12.06.01 "INSTALLATION OF
INTRINSICALLY SAFE SYSTEMS FOR HAZARDOUS (CLASSIFIED) LOCATIONS"
AND THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE (ANSI/NFPA 70).

12.THE MAXIMUM PERMITTED AMBIENT TEMPERATURE OF THE LEVEL PLUS DIGITAL/ANALOG
LEVEL TRANSMITTER IS 71 °C. TO AVOID THE EFFECTS OF PROCESS TEMPERATURE AND
OTHER THERMAL EFFECTS CARE SHALL BE TAKEN TO ENSURE THE SURROUNDING AMBIENT
AND THE AMBIENT INSIDE THE TRANSMITTER HOUSING DOES NOT EXCEED 71°C

13.CAUTION: FLEXIBLE GAUGES HAVE A MINIMUM BEND RADIUS OF 381MM (15")

14. WARNING: THE APPARATUS ENCLOSURE CONTAINS ALUMINUM AND IS CONSIDERED TO
CONSTITUTE A POTENTIAL RISK OF IGNITION BY IMPACT OR FRICTION. CARE MUST BE TAKEN
INTO ACCOUNT DURING INSTALLATION AND USE TO PREVENT IMPACT OR FRICTION

15.WARNING: SUBSTITUTION OF COMPONENTS MAY IMPAIR INTRINSIC SAFETY.

16.WARNING: TO PREVENT IGNITION OF FLAMMABLE OR COMBUSTIBLE ATMOSPHERES.
DISCONNECT POWER BEFORE SERVICING.

17.WARNING: THE EQUIPMENT CONTAINS NON-METALLIC ENCLOSURE PARTS, TO PREVENT
THE RISK OF ELECTROSTATIC SPARKING. THE NON-METALLIC SURFACE SHOULD ONLY
BE CLEANED WITH ANDAREYGLONBHSHALL BE MADE WITHOUT THE NOTIFICATION TO APPROVAL AGENCY(S).**

G | 8482 | UPDATED BEND RADIUSTO 15" Ms | 5/17/18

F | 825 | UPDATED WIRING CHART ON SHEET 2 MS | 1/30/17

E | 8183 | ADDEDCLIZoneO/T NS | 8/18/16

D | 8037 | ADDED WIRING CHART Ms | 11/3/15

C | 7898 | UPDATED TEMPERATURE ON NOTE 12 T0 71C ns | 2723715

Rev] Ecos DESCRIPTION By DATE
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED | TITLE TP TTA

PROPRIETARY DATA ¥ SAFE FOR US

SENSORS DIVISION
SHELOON DRI

5

7

Fig. 24: Diagrama de instalagdo FM intrinsecamente segura, HART®, Pdgina 1
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Level Plus® Tank Slayer®

FIGURE 2
FIGURE 1 DUAL CAVITY HOUSING

SINGLE CAVITY & NEMA HOUSING

(0 © MLOOP 1+
(0 © E]LOOP 1-
() e MLOOP 2+

DETAIL E
SCALE 1.60 |
DETAIL D DETAIL F
SCALE 3 ) SCALE 1.2

&

1291

WIRING CHART(FOR NEMA GAUGE)
[ WRECOLR | SowL |
DETAIL H  — — [**NO REVISIONS SHALL BE MADE WITHOUT THE NOTIFICATION TO APPROVAL AGEN!
BLACK - -
SCALE 1: 1 LK G 1 o | WosTeD sEd RADIUS TO 15
e 8256 | UPDATED WIRING CHART ON SHEET 2
e — E | 8183 | ADDED CLIZone0/T
DRAIN WIRE D 8037 /ADDED WIRING CHART
C | 769 | UPDATED TEMPERATURE ON NOTE 12 T0 71C
- Rev| Ecox
PN T PIN WIRING CHART (FOR NEMA GAUGE) TIE
o, PIN5 [ STGNAL PROPRIETARY DATA
NOTES: TO0P I o —
& o o TooP 1+ mTs ,
1. THE CUSTOMER SHOULD CONNECT THE OUTSIDE GROUND LUG TO THE SAFETY EARTHING GROUND SYSTEM PIN 2. LOOP 2- - IZE[DWG NO. REV|
AooF2s. &OD 7 o 651544-1 &
WARNING: PIN 6 EARTH GROUND RODUCT LINE LEVEL [ DRAWN BY: Ms
CONDUIT SEALS REQUIRED WITHIN 457 MM (18") OF HOUSING. scAE [ METRIC [sheer 2 or 2
5 T

T 7 3 5 RT 7 3 z T

Fig. 25: Diagrama de instalagdo FM intrinsecamente segura, HART®, Pdgina 2
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13.3.2 A prova de explosdo / a prova de chamas Level Plog Transmitfer
FM16US0242X
Sevars bmaon
13.3.2.1 Condigdes especificas de uso seguro 01 ldnbive o N 15 APFROVED
1. Aviso: O equipamento contém um partes nao metdlicas O O
de processo e do gabinete para evitar o risco de faiscas por EIPLOSIN PROOFFORCL 1 DI, 6. ABDT6..13 WSTALL P2 7 515521
L. L. - L . f:l{:’u"f(“r’l‘)rig"lﬁg"‘EP‘;;”“"”““‘“" MAX. PRESSURE 1000 PS| (RIGID SENSOR)
eletrostatica, a superficie ndo metalica deve ser limpa somente BRIt A PRESURE 435 5 FLEXSEISOR
Tmi i i i WARNING: DO NOT OPEN WHEN AN EXPLOSIVE ATMOSPHERE IS
comum pano umldo. A SUperf|C|e pmtada dO eqUIpamentO pOde PRESENT. FOR ZONE INSTALLATIONS, A SEAL SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHIN 50mm OF
armazenar descarga e|etr03tética e tornar-se uma fonte de |gn|g§0 THE ENCLOSURE. FOR DIVISION INSTALLATIONS A SEAL SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHIN 18 INCHES
. ~ . . . OF THE ENCLOSURE PN 551474-2Rev A
em aplicagbes com umidade relativa baixa (<~30%) em que
a superficie pintada é relativamente livre de contaminagao da Fig. 27: Etiqueta FM, & prova de explosao, Modbus ou DDA, opgdes de invélucro D, E

superficie como sujeiras, poeira ou 6leo. A limpeza da superficie

pintada deve ser feita apenas com um pano timido.

2.0s cabos devem ter a classificagdo > 5 °C acima da temperatura E Level Plus Transmitter
am blente méX|ma MTS Systems Corporation sy
HH a = ;E;slnsv;el‘)x:g.;% Cary, N.C.27513 APPROVED
3.Para manter a classificagao de protegdo contra entrada do |P65,
a fita Teflon™ (3 voltas) ou cola para canos deve ser usada.
Consulte as instrugdes de instalagao. O
4.0 equipamento pode ser instalado na parede entre uma area EIPLOSONPRO0 FORCLL O, |, 8 K01 MMA:Xygggggggjg‘gﬁiiﬁéﬁs'mn
. . . ~ Ta=40°CTO +71°C; IP 65 (FLEK SENSOR)
Zona 0 e uma area Zona 1 menos perigosa. Nessa configuragéo, U284 1200 e
3 A i A WARNING: DO NOT OPEN WHEN AN EXPLOSIVE ATMOSPHERE IS
a conexdo dO prOCESSO eSta mStalada em uma area Zona PRESENT. FOR ZONE INSTALLATIONS, A SEAL SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHIN 50mm OF
0 eo inVé'UCrO dO transmiSSOT esté na Zona 1 CO”SU”E as THE ENCLOSURE. FOR DIVISION INSTALLATIONS A SEAL SHALL BE INSTALLED WI;;:‘IQIS:LISN](?ESA
' OF THE ENCLOSURE -1 Rev
instrucdes de instalagao.
5.0s medidores flexiveis tém um raio de curvatura minimo Fig. 28: Etiqueta FM, & prova de explosdo, HART®, opgdes de invélucro G, H ou L
de 381 mm (15 pol.).
6.Caminhos da chama nao devem ser reparados. E Level PIus Transmitter
7.A classe de temperatura aplicavel, faixa de temperatura de I ystoms Corporton N\
. . . eldon Drive, Cary, N.C. 27!
processo e a faixa de temperatura ambiente do equipamento b v
estdo abaixo:
* T3 com a faixa de temperatura de processo -40 °C a +150 °C O
* T4 com a faixa de temperatura de processo -40 °C a +135 °C EAPOSION MROOFFOR (L 1O |, 6. KDT5.12 WAt RESHRE Y00 P i e8]
. Ta= 40°CTO+71°C; IP 65 ! MAX. PRESSURE 435 PSI (FLEX SENSOR)
* T5 com a faixa de temperatura de processo -40 °C a +100 °C T =20 (120t s
H o o WARNING: DO NOT OPEN WHEN AN EXPLOSIVE ATMOSPHERE IS
¢ T6 coma fal)(a de temperatura de prOCBSSO _40 C a +85 C A PRESENT. FOR ZONE INSTALLATIONS, A SEAL SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHIN 50mm OF
i i A o o, THE ENCLOSURE. FOR DIVISION INSTALLATIONS A SEAL SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHIN 18 INCHES
faixa de temperatura ambiente é de -40 C’sTas71 C T I S51495 1 hen
8.Qundo montar em um MLG (medidor magnético de nivel),

certifique-se de que o cabegote eletronico e a barreira de pressao Fig. 29: Etiqueta FM, & prova de explosao, HART®, opgoes de invélucro D, E
tenham um espagamento minimo de 5 pol. Consulte 0 Manual de
instalagao para detalhes.

13.3.2.2 Etiquetas

Level Plus Transmitter
FM160S0242X

WIS Systems Corporation
Sensars Division
3001 Sheldon Drive, Cary, N.C. 27513 APPROVED

@) O

EXPLOSION PROOF FOR CL.1,DIV. 1, GR.BCD T6..T3
LI e A3 i
INPUTZZ28V (120mA) m’nx (FLEXSENSOR)
OUTPUT: RS485

WARNING: DO NOT OPEN WHEN AN EXPLOSIVE ATMOSPHERE IS

PRESENT. FOR ZONE INSTALLATIONS, A SEAL SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHIN 50mm OF

THE ENCLOSURE. FOR DIVISION INSTALLATIONS A SEAL SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHIN 18 INCHES
OF THE ENCLOSURE P/N 551474-1 Rev A

Fig. 26: Etiqueta FM, a prova de explosdo, Modbus ou DDA, opgdes de invélucro G, H ou L
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13.3.2.3 Diagrama de instalagao

8 L 7 L 6 L 5

¥ : .

AGENCY CONTROLLED DRAWING (US). NO CHANGES WITHOUT PRIOR AGENCY APPROVAL

EXPLOSION PROOF
CL. 1, DIV. 1, GR. ABCD T6...T3
APPROVED  CL. T, DIV. 1, GR. BCD T6...T3
CL. 1, ZN. 0/1, AEx db IIB+H2 T6...T3 Ga/Gb
Ta = -40°C to +71°C ; IP65 ,

FM US- FM16US0242X

LOOP 1.

LOOP 1-

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
EARTH GROUND |
|
|
|
|

CONDUIT SEAL
_|,\ CONDUIT,

NOTES:

1.ALL NATIONAL AND LOCAL CODES AND REGULATIONS MUST BE ADHERED TO

WHEN INSTALLING THE LEVEL SENSOR IN HAZARDOUS ENVIRONMENTS.

FOR ZONE INSTALLATIONS, A SEAL SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHIN 50mm OF THE

ENCLOSURE. FOR DIVISION INSTALLATIONS, A SEAL SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHIN

18 INCHES OF THE ENCLOSURE.
2.DUAL-CAVITY ENCLOSURES:

CUSTOMER CONNECTIONS WILL BE MADE AT TERMINAL BLOCK ON POWER SIDE
OF HOUSING (NOT TO TERMINAL BLOCK ON INTERCONNECT BOARD). SEE FIGURE 2 ON PAGE 2

3. CAUTION: FLEXIBLE GAUGES HAVE A MINIMUM BEND RADIUS OF 381mm(15")
4.WARNING: TO PREVENT IGNITION OF FLAMMABLE OR COMBUSTIBLE ATMOSPHERES,

DISCONNECT POWER BEFORE SERVICING
5.WARNING: THE EQUIPMENT CONTAINS NON-METALLIC ENCLOSURE AND PROCESS PARTS, TO PREVENT

THE RISK OF ELECTROSTATIC SPARKING. THE NON-METALLIC SURFACE AND PROCESS PARTS SHOULD ONLY

BE CLEANED WITH A DAMP CLOTH. PAINTED SURFACE OF THE EQUIPMENT MAY STORE ELECTROSTATIC CHARGE

AND BECOME A SOURCE OF IGNITION IN APPLICATIONS WITH A LOW RELATIVE HUMIDITY <~30% RELATIVE

HUMIDITY WHERE THE PAINTED SURFACE IS RELATIVELY FREE OF SURFACE CONTAMINATION

SUCH AS DIRT, DUST OR OIL. CLEANING OF THE PAINTED SURFACE SHOULD ONLY BE DONE

WITH A DAMP CLOTH.

6. CABLES SHALL BE RATED > 5C ABOVE MAXIMUM AMBIENT TEMPERATURE.
7. TO MAINTAIN THE INGRESS PROTECTION RATING OF IP65, TEFLON TAPE (3 WRAPS) OR PIPE DOPE SHALL
BE USED. REFER TO INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.
8. THE EQUIPMENT CAN BE INSTALLED IN THE BOUNDARY WALL BETWEEN A ZONE 0 AREA AND THE
LESS HAZARDOUS AREA, ZONE 1. IN THIS CONFIGURATION, THE PROCESS CONNECTION IS INSTALLED
IN A ZONE 0 AREA, WHILE THE TRANSMITTER HOUSING IS INSTALLED IN A ZONE 1 AREA.
9. THE APPLICABLE TEMPERATURE CLASS OF THE EQUIPMENT, AMBIENT TEMPERATURE RANGE,
AND MAXIMUM PROCESS TEMPERATURE OF THE EQUIPMENT IS AS FOLLOWS;
T3 WITH PROCESS TEMPERATURE RANGE OF -40°C to +150°C
T4 WITH PROCESS TEMPERATURE RANGE OF -40°C to +135°C
T5 WITH PROCESS TEMPERATURE RANGE OF -40°C to +100°C

10. WHEN MOUNTING ON A MAGNETIC LEVEL GAUGE MAKE SURE THE ELECTRONIC HEAD AND PRESSURE
BARRIER HAVE A MINIMUM SPACING OF 5 INCHES. SEE INSTALLATION MANUAL FOR DETAIL

***NO REVISIONS SHALL BE MADE WITHOUT THE NOTIFICATION TO APPROVAL AGENCY(S)."**

'UPDATED WIRING DWG TO ANALOG [ws ['s7/18
RELEASE TO PRODUCTION s | 10122115
DESGRPTION T o | one

I
,,|E
|
|
|
| T6 WITH PROCESS TEMPERATURE RANGE OF -40°C to +85°C
Loop2 | AMBIENT TEMPERATURE RANGE -40°C<Ta<+71°C
LOOP 2- |
EARTH GROUND ” 11. FLAMEPATHS ARE NOT FOR REPAIR
|
|
| CONDUIT SEAL
|
| SEENOTE 1
| EARTH GROUND LUG
NOTE 3
|
|
! ¢ %
| S H i
| H i
, ,
| Y ‘ s%m
NON HAZARDOUS LOCATION ” HAZARDOUS LOCATION
| i ZONE 1
| 5" [127mm)] Minimum
W L SEE NOTE 8
ZONE 0

-

SINGLE OR DUAL CAVITY

TITLE

(ACP) INSTALLATIN DWG L7 ANALDG
EXPLOSION PROCF US

|

—
TS

set

00,

E.CARY. Ne 27513

OO0 Fo™°™ estssa1 e

PRODUCT LINE LEVEL

TORANEY. s

[SCALE

mv 7 3

[ METRIC [steer 1 o 2
T

Fig. 30: Diagrama de instalagdo FM a prova de explosao, Modbus e DDA, Pégina 1
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2 1

FIGURE 1
SINGLE CAVITY HOUSING

LOOP 1+
LOOP 1-

il

= I
@LOOP 2+
MLoor 2-

] (OO
[S1S) [SIS)
DETAIL E
SCALE 1.60
DETAIL D
SCALE 3
NOTES:

1. THE CUSTOMER SHOULD CONNECT THE OUTSIDE GROUND LUG TO THE SAFETY EARTHING GROUND SYSTEM

WARNING:
FOR ZONE INSTALLATIONS, A SEAL SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHIN 50mm OF THE
ENCLOSURE. FOR DIVISION INSTALLATIONS, A SEAL SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHIN
18 INCHES OF THE ENCLOSURE,

FIGURE 2

DUAL CAVITY HOUSING

DETAIL F
SCALE 1.2

***NO REVISIONS SHALL BE MADE WITHOUT THE NOTIFICATION TO APPROVAL AGENCY(S)

Rev Ecos |

PROPRIETARY DATA

5 T 7 T 5

Fig. 31: Diagrama de instalagdo FM a prova de explosao, Modbus e DDA, Pégina 2
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!
AGENCY CONTROLLED DRAWING (US). NO CHANGES WITHOUT PRIOR AGENCY APPROVAL

EXPLOSION PROOF

CL.1, DIV. 1, GR. ABCD T6...T3 FM US- FM16US0242X
CL.1, DIV. 1, GR. BCD T6...T3

APPROVED L. 1, ZN. /1, AEx db LIB+H2 T6...T3 Ga/Gb

Ta = -40°C to +71°C ; IP65

24VDC

NOTES:
1.ALL NATIONAL AND LOCAL CODES AND REGULATIONS MUST BE ADHERED TO
WHEN INSTALLING THE LEVEL SENSOR IN HAZARDOUS ENVIRONMENTS.
FOR ZONE INSTALLATIONS, A SEAL SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHIN 50mm OF THE
ENCLOSURE. FOR DIVISION INSTALLATIONS, A SEAL SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHIN
18 INCHES OF THE ENCLOSURE.
2.DUAL-CAVITY ENCLOSURES:
CUSTOMER CONNECTIONS WILL BE MADE AT TERMINAL BLOCK ON POWER SIDE
OF HOUSING (NOT TO TERMINAL BLOCK ON INTERCONNECT BOARD). SEE FIGURE 2 ON PAGE 2
3. CAUTION: FLEXIBLE GAUGES HAVE A MINIMUM BEND RADIUS OF 381mm(15")
4.WARNING: TO PREVENT IGNITION OF FLAMMABLE OR COMBUSTIBLE ATMOSPHERES,
DISCONNECT POWER BEFORE SERVICING
5.WARNING: THE EQUIPMENT CONTAINS NON-METALLIC ENCLOSURE AND PROCESS PARTS, TO PREVENT
THE RISK OF ELECTROSTATIC SPARKING. THE NON-METALLIC SURFACE AND PROCESS PARTS SHOULD ONLY
BE CLEANED WITH A DAMP CLOTH. PAINTED SURFACE OF THE EQUIPMENT MAY STORE ELECTROSTATIC CHARGE
AND BECOME A SOURCE OF IGNITION IN APPLICATIONS WITH A LOW RELATIVE HUMIDITY <~30% RELATIVE

COMMON- HUMIDITY WHERE THE PAINTED SURFACE IS RELATIVELY FREE OF SURFACE CONTAMINATION
SUCH AS DIRT, DUST OR OIL. CLEANING OF THE PAINTED SURFACE SHOULD ONLY BE DONE
EARTH GROUND WITH A DAMP CLOTH.
6. CABLES SHALL BE RATED > 5C ABOVE MAXIMUM AMBIENT TEMPERATURE.
7. TO MAINTAIN THE INGRESS PROTECTION RATING OF IP65, TEFLON TAPE (3 WRAPS) OR PIPE DOPE SHALL
BE USED. REFER TO INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.
CONDUIT SEAL 8. THE EQUIPMENT CAN BE INSTALLED IN THE BOUNDARY WALL BETWEEN A ZONE 0 AREA AND THE c
LESS HAZARDOUS AREA, ZONE 1. IN THIS CONFIGURATION, THE PROCESS CONNECTION IS INSTALLED
: conburr IN A ZONE 0 AREA, WHILE THE TRANSMITTER HOUSING IS INSTALLED IN A ZONE 1 AREA.
| [ 9. THE APPLICABLE TEMPERATURE CLASS OF THE EQUIPMENT, AMBIENT TEMPERATURE RANGE,
] AND MAXIMUM PROCESS TEMPERATURE OF THE EQUIPMENT IS AS FOLLOWS;
I T3 WITH PROCESS TEMPERATURE RANGE OF -40°C to +150°C
| T4 WITH PROCESS TEMPERATURE RANGE OF -40°C to +135°C
| T5 WITH PROCESS TEMPERATURE RANGE OF -40°C to +100°C
T6 WITH PROCESS TEMPERATURE RANGE OF -40°C to +85°C
! AMBIENT TEMPERATURE RANGE -40°C<Ta<+71°C .
Rox [T | 10. WHEN MOUNTING ON A MAGNETIC LEVEL GAUGE MAKE SURE THE ELECTRONIC HEAD AND PRESSURE
R T | BARRIER HAVE A MINIMUM SPACING OF 5 INCHES. SEE INSTALLATION MANUAL FOR DETAIL
| 11. FLAMEPATHS ARE NOT FOR REPAIR
EARTH GROUND |
|
|
|
CONDUIT SEAL
| 8
|
|
| ‘SEE NOTE 1 EARTH TERMINAL
|
|
| ! B
| % %
! olf H i
| H u%
| %,
%
| | o
NON HAZARDOUS LOCATION | HAZARDOUS LOCATION
|
***NO REVISIONS SHALL BE MADE WITHOUT THE NOTIFICATION TO APPROVAL AGENCY(S).**"|
|
T 4| 7957 | RELEASE TO PRODUCTION [ms [enate
| 5" [127mm] Minimum ZONE 1 Rev| eco# | DESCRIPTION [ e [ ome
| : L e— NESS OTERWRE SPESFED | TITLE g permsmon v o
i SEE NOTE 8 =
A e Ve camv o 27sts
ZONE O QD Po ™ esissz1 x|
PRODUCT LINE_LEVEL TORAWN BY: 1S
SCALE:NA] METRIC  [SHEET 1 OF 2
T

3 H T

Fig. 32: Diagrama de instalagdo FM a prova de explosdo, HART®, Pdgina 1
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>

FIGURE 1
SINGLE CAVITY

DETAIL F
SCALE 1.60 : 1

IS

)

DETAIL G
SCALE3: 1

NOTES:
1. THE CUSTOMER SHOULD CONNECT THE OUTSIDE GROUND LUG TO THE SAFETY EARTHING GROUND SYSTEM

WARNING:

FOR ZONE INSTALLATIONS, A SEAL SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHIN 50mm OF THE
ENCLOSURE. FOR DIVISION INSTALLATIONS, A SEAL SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHIN
18 INCHES OF THE ENCLOSURE.

FIGURE 2
DUAL CAVITY HOUSING

DETAIL H

SCALE 1.2

“**NO REVISIONS SHALL BE MADE WITHOUT THE NOTIFICATION TO APPROVAL AGENC!

s T 7 3 5 mv

Fig. 33: Diagrama de instalagdo FM a prova de explosdo, HART®, Pdgina 2
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13.4 FMC (CEC)
13.4.1 Intrinsecamente seguro

13.4.1.1 Condigdes especificas de uso seguro

1.0 gabinete do aparelho contém aluminio e é considerado um
risco potencial de incéndio por impacto ou atrito. Tome cuidado
durante a instalacao e evitar o impacto ou o atrito. (Quando
instalado em uma aprovacao Ga).

2. A temperatura ambiente méaxima permitida do transmissor
de nivel digital/analdgica Level Plus® é de 71 °C. Para evitar 0s
efeitos da temperatura do processo e outros efeitos térmicos,
tome cuidado para assegurar que o0 ambiente ao redor e dentro
do involucro do transmissor ndo exceda 71°C.

3. Alguns modelos contém um gabinete com partes nao metalicas
para evitar o risco de faiscas por eletrostatica, a superficie ndo
metalica deve ser limpa somente com um pano tmido.

13.4.1.2 Etiquetas

Level Plus’ Transmitter

N
MTS
.

MTS Systems Corporation
Sensors Division

3001 Sheldon Dr.

Cary, NC 27513

Model No:
Modele No:

Serial No:
Numéro de série:

Date:

<>

APPROVED

INTRINSICALLY SAFE

CL.1, Div. 1, GR. ABCD
CL.I, ZONE 0/1, Ex ia IIC T4
Ta =-50°C to +71°C ; IP66

when connected in accordance with FM approved
installation drawing # 651543-2

lorsqu'il est connecté en conformité avec FM approuvé
le plan d'installation # 651543-2

WARNING: REFER TO INSTALLATION DRAWING FOR CAUTION/WARNINGS
AVERTISSEMENT : se référer au schéma d'installation a la prudence /

AVERTISSEMENTS P/N: 551629-2 Rev D

Fig. 34: Etiqueta FMC intrinsecamente segura, Modbus e DDA, invélucro NEMA

1351
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Level Plus’Transmitter

I
MTS Systems Corporation
Sensors Division

3001 Sheldon Dr.
Cary, NC 27513

Model No:
Modéle No:

Serial No: |
Numéro de série:

Date:

INTRINSICALLY SAFE

CL. I, Div. 1, GR. ABCD
CL.l Zone 0/1 Ex ia lIC T4
Ta=-50°C to +71°C ; IP65

APPROVED

when connected in accordance with FM approved
installation drawing # 651544-2

lorsqu'il est connecté en conformité avec FM approuvée
dessin d'installation # 651544-2

WARNING: REFER TO INSTALLATION DRAWING FOR CAUTION/WARNINGS
AVERTISSEMENT : se référer au schéma d'installation a la prudence /

AVERTISSEMENTS P/N: 551641-2 Rev D

Fig. 35: Etiqueta FMC intrinsecamente segura, HART®, invélucro NEMA

mre Level PlusTransmitter
g ¢
MTS Systems Corp. Sensors Division APPROVED
3001 Sheldon Drive, Cary, N.C. 27513

LPXXXXXXXXX XXX XXX XXXXX
XXXXXXXXX XX-XX

REFER TO INSTALLATION DWG #651543-2 FOR CAUTION/WARNINGS
WARNING: SUBSTITUTION OF COMPONENTS MAY IMPAIR INTRINSIC SAFETY

Avertissement : Se référer au document DWG # 651543-2 précautions d'installations
ATTENTION : La de peut la sécurité é

INTRINSICALLY SAFE: CL. |, Div. 1, GR. ABCD, CL. | Zone 0/1 Ex ia IIC T4
Ta=-50°C TO +71°C ; IP65

P/N 551702-X Rev E

Fig. 36: Etiqueta FMC intrinsecamente segura, Modbus e DDA, invélucro com cavidade dnica ou dupla

Level Plus Transmitter
C
APPROVED

MTS

7
MTS Systems Corp. Sensors Division
3001 Sheldon Drive, Cary, N.C. 27513

LPXXXXXXXXX XXX XXX XXXXX
XXXXXXXXX XX-XX

REFER TO INSTALLATION DWG #651544-2 FOR CAUTION/WARNINGS
WARNING: SUBSTITUTION OF COMPONENTS MAY IMPAIR INTRINSIC SAFETY

_d[;,.

Avertissement : Se référer au document DWG # 651544-2 précautions d'installations
ATTENTION : La de la sécurité é

INTRINSICALLY SAFE: CL. |, Div. 1, GR. ABCD, CL.| Zone 0/1 Ex ia IIC T4
Ta=-50°C TO +71°C ; IP65

P/N 551704-X Rev E

Fig. 37: Etiqueta FMC intrinsecamente segura, HART®, invdlucro com cavidade dnica e dupla
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|
AGENCY CONTROLLED DRAWING (CANADA). NO CHANGES WITHOUT PRIOR AGENCY APPROVAL NOTES: (FOR NOTES IN FRENCH SEE PAGE 3, NOTES POUR VOIR EN FRANGAIS PAGE 3)

AGENCE DESSIN contrélée ( CANADA ) . AUCUN CHANGEMENT sans I'accord préalable AGENCE APPROBATION 1.ALL NATIONAL AND LOCAL CODES AND REGULATIONS MUST BE ADHERED TO
WHEN INSTALLING THE LEVEL SENSOR IN HAZARDOUS ENVIRONMENTS.

SEAL ALL CONDUITS WITHIN 457 MM(18").

INTRINSICALLY SAFE (INTRINSEQUEMENT SOR)
CL.I, DIV. 1, GR. ABCD
CL.1Zone 0/1 Ex ia IIC T4

APPROVED T = -50 to 71°C ; IP65

2.LOOP CABLE MUST BE 24 AWG TO 14 AWG (.511MM? to 1.6MM?)
SHIELDED TWISTED PAIR CABLE WITH SHIELD. CABLE CAPACITANCE MUST
BE LESS THAN 30 pF PER FOOT (98 pF PER M). CABLE SHIELD IS CONNECTED
TO SYSTEM GROUND IN NON-HAZARDOUS AREA. SEE INSTALLATION MANUAL FOR

Level Plus® Tank Slayer®

Manual de operagdo

13.4.1.3 Diagrama de instalagéao

SAFETY BARRIER

R —

Barriére de sécurité

COMMON- >

EARTH GROUND
(SEE NOTE 4)

TERRE
(Voir note 4 )

N

R SAFETY BARRIER
Barriére de sécurité

F

SAFETY BARRIER
Rome ]

Barriére de sécurité

GROUND

EARTH GROUND
(SEE NOTE 4)
TERRE

( Voir note 4 )

NON HAZARDOUS LOCATION

NON ZONE DANGEREUSE

HAZARDOUS LOCATION

ZONE DANGEREUSE

RxTx

EARTH TERMINAL-

BORNE DE TERRE

ADDITIONAL CABLE INFORMATION

3.THE RESISTANCE BETWEEN EARTH GROUND AND THE INTRINSICALLY SAFE GROUND
MUST BE LESS THAN 1 OHM.

4.THE TRANSDUCER FRAME SHALL BE GROUNDED TO EARTH GROUND DIRECTLY OR THROUGH
THE EQUIPMENT ON WHICH IT IS MOUNTED.

5. CONTROL EQUIPMENT CONNECTED TO ASSOCIATED APPARATUS MUST
NOT USE OR GENERATE MORE THAN 250 VRMS OR VDC

6.ASSOCIATED APPARATUS MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION DRAWING MUST
BE FOLLOWED WHEN INSTALLING THIS EQUIPMENT.

7.0NLY USE CEC APPROVED BARRIERS.
8.ENTITY PARAMETERS:

SUPPLY:

Ui = 28VDC
i = 100mA
Ci=0pF
Li=0pH
Pi=07W

Pi=0.0215 W

9.THE ENTITY CONCEPT ALLOWS INTERCONNECTION OF INTRINSICALLY SAFE APPARATUS
'WITH ASSOCIATED APPARATUS WHEN THE FOLLOWING IS TRUE:

Vmax or Ui 2 Voc, Vt or Uo;
Imax or li = Isc, It or lo;
Pmax or Pi z Po;

Ca 2 Ci + Ccabl
La=zLi+ Lcable.

10.DUAL-CAVITY ENCLOSURES:
CUSTOMER CONNECTIONS WILL BE MADE AT TERMINAL BLOCK ON POWER SIDE
OF HOUSING (NOT TO TERMINAL BLOCK ON INTERCONNECT BOARD)

11.FOR INSTALLATION WITHIN CANADA SEE, CANADIAN ELECTRICAL CODE,
CSA No. C22.1

12.THE MAXIMUM PERMITTED AMBIENT TEMPERATURE OF THE LEVEL PLUS DIGITAL/ANALOG
LEVEL TRANSMITTER IS 71 °C. TO AVOID THE EFFECTS OF PROCESS TEMPERATURE AND
OTHER THERMAL EFFECTS CARE SHALL BE TAKEN TO ENSURE THE SURROUNDING AMBIENT
AND THE AMBIENT INSIDE THE TRANSMITTER HOUSING DOES NOT EXCEED 71°C

13.CAUTION: FLEXIBLE GAUGES HAVE A MINIMUM BEND RADIUS OF 381MM(15")

14.WARNING: THE APPARATUS ENCLOSURE CONTAINS ALUMINUM AND IS CONSIDERED TO
CONSTITUTE A POTENTIAL RISK OF IGNITION BY IMPACT OR FRICTION. CARE MUST BE TAKEN
INTO ACCOUNT DURING INSTALLATION AND USE TO PREVENT IMPACT OR FRICTION
15.WARNING: SUBSTITUTION OF COMPONENTS MAY IMPAIR INTRINSIC SAFETY.
16.WARNING: TO PREVENT IGNITION OF FLAMMABLE OR COMBUSTIBLE ATMOSPHERES,
DISCONNECT POWER BEFORE SERVICING
17.WARNING: THE EQUIPMENT CONTAINS NON-METALLIC ENCLOSURE PARTS, TO PREVENT
THE RISK OF ELECTROSTATIC SPARKING. THE NON-METALLIC SURFACE SHOULD ONLY
BE CLEANED WITH A DAMP CLOTH.
“**NO REVISIONS SHALL BE MADE WITHOUT THE NOTIFICATION TO APPROVAL AGENCY(S).**

G | 8482 | UPDATED BEND RADIUS TO 15" ms [ 5/17/18

8256 | UPDATED WIRING CHART ON SHEET 2 NS | 1/30/17

8183 | ADDED CLIZone 0/1 M5 | 8/18/16

F
E

D | 8037 | ADDED WIRING CHART NS [ 11315
C | 7898 | UPDATED TEMPERATURE ON NOTE 12 T0 71°C Ms_ | 22315

REV| Econ DESCRIPTION

PROPRIETARY DATA TITLE

|

mMTS
—_—

OD [

Fig. 38: Diagrama de instalagdo FMC intrinsecamente segura, Modbus e DDA, Péagina 1
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8 | 7 s | s
FIGURE 1
FIGURE 2
SINGLE CAVITY & NEMA HOUSING
(Seule cavité & NEMA LOGEMENT) DUAL CAVITY HOUSING

(Cavité double LOGEMENT)

DETAIL A
SCALE 1.60 : 1

DETAIL D
SCALE 1.2

N

DETAIL C
SCALE3: 1
s
‘ WIRING CHART (FOR NEMA GAUGE)
***NO REVISIONS SHALL BE MADE WITHOUT THE NOTIFICATION TO APPROVAL AGENCY(S).**
G | ®%2 | UPOATED BEND RADIUS TO 15°
F | 8256 | UPDATED WIRING CHART ON SHEETZ
B E 8183 Zone 0/1
NOTES: DETALL £ e cac— | o057 | RobeD VIRING GHRT
: c 7898 \UPDATED TEMPERATURE ON NOTE 12 TO 71'C
1. THE CUSTOMER SHOULD CONNECT THE OUTSIDE GROUND LUG TO THE SAFETY EARTHING GROUND SYSTEM PIN 1 s PINWIRING T GoR e ) | SESCRPTON -
Le client doit relier la masse LUG a I'extérieur pour le systéme au sol SECURITE DE TERRE PIN 2 3 STGNAL PROPRIETARY DATA
. PIN 4 WQ“&\M -Slh
WARNING: PIN 3 LY QDT RE
CONDUIT SEALS REQUIRED WITHIN 457 MM (18") OF HOUSING. o DU el 8,;3‘” s
Etanchéité des conduits ﬂ,mn:_m dans les 457 mm (18" ) DU LOGEMENT PN 6 EARIH GROUND Sore | METRIC [snerz or s
g 7 T

T 3 5 mv E 3 z T

2
1371

Pégina

Fig. 39: Diagrama de instalagido FMC intrinsecamente segura, Modbus e DDA,
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NOTES:
1. La réglementation doit étre respectée suivant les codes locaux et nationaux

LORS D'INSTALLATION DU CAPTEUR DE NIVEAU DANS DES ENVIRONNEMENTS DANGEREUX.
Sceller tous les conduits & moins de 457 mm (18" ).

2. Boucle de cable doit étre de 24 AWG & 14 AWG (.511MM2 & 1.6MM2)
Paire Torsadée Blindée avec le bouclier. La capacité du cable devra

Etre inférieure a 30 pF PAR PIED (98 pF PAR M). Le blindage du cable est raccordé
Ala terre EN ZONE NON DANGEREUSE. VOIR manuel d'instal
INFORMATIONS de cable supplémentaire.

3. La résistance entre la TERRE ET la zone INTRINSEQUE
Doit étre inférieure & 1 ohm.

4. Le botier du capteur doit étre reli¢ 4 la TERRE directement ou par
L'équipement sur lequel il est monté.

5. Equipement de commande relié & 'appareil associé ne doit pas utiliser ou générer plus de 250 VRMS OU VDC

6 Le plan d'installation associé du fabricant de I'appareil doit étre suivi lors de

stallation de cet équipement

7. UTILISER UNIQUEMENT DES BARRIERES APPROUVEES CEC.

8. PARAMETRES :
SUPPLY: Rx/Tx-

Pi=0.7W Pi=0.0215W Pi=0.0215 W

9. Le concept de lentité permet interconnexion de 'appareil de sécurité intrinséque avec un appareil associé lorsque la suivante est vraie :
Vmax or Ui > Voc, Vt or Uo;

Imax or i > Isc, It or lo;

Pmax o Pi > Po
Ca> Ci + Ccable;
La > Li + Lcable.

10. ENCEINTES  cavité double : Les raccordements clients, seront effectués au bornier d'alimentation sur le cté du LOGEMENT boitier (pas au bornier
carte dinterconnexion)

11. Pour une INSTALLATION AU CANADA, suivre LE CODE CANADIEN DE L'ELECTRICITE,
CSANo C22.1

12. La TEMPERATURE AMBIANTE maximum autorisé pour le capteur LEVEL PLUS version DIGITAL ou ANALOGIQUE est de 71 C°. Pour éviter les effets
de la température sur le processus des protections thermiques doivent étre prises pour assurer la température ambiante environnante et ainsi qu'a lintérieur
du boitier du capteur Ia température ne doit pas dépasser 71 C*

13. ATTENTION : Le flexible du capteur a un rayon minimum de courbure de 381 mm (15 ")
14. ATTENTION : Le boitier de I'appareil contient de Ialuminium et est considéré

CONSTITUER UN RISQUE potentiel de générer des étincelles en cas de choc ou de frottement. VEUILLEZ EN TENIR COMPTE LORS DE
L'INSTALLATION ET UTILISATION POUR EVITER choc ou frottement

15. ATTENTION : La tion de peut la sécurité

16. ATTENTION: Pour éviter I ou
DEBRANCHEZ L'ALIMENTATION AVANT D'INTERVENIR

17. ATTENTION : I'équipement contient DES PIECES NON METALLIQUE, POUR EVITER
LE RISQUE ELECTROSTATIQUE, étincelles. La surface non métallique doit SEULEMENT Etre nettoyée avec un chiffon humid

c
B
**NO REVISIONS SHALL BE MADE WITHOUT THE NOTIFICATION TO APPROVAL AGENCY(S)."*
G | 8482 | UPDATED BEND RADIUS TO 15" ms [ 5/17/18
F | 825 | UPDATED WIRING CHART ON SHEET 2 NS | 1/30/17
E | 8183 | ADDEDCLIZone 0/1 M5 | 8/18/16
D | 8037 | ADDED WIRING CHART NS [ 11315
C | 7898 | UPDATED TEMPERATURE ON NOTE 12 T0 71°C Ms_ | 22315
REV| Econ DESCRIPTION BY ote_|
P PETALATIBVE [ BETTAL
PROPRIETARY DATA TITLE DTRINSICALY S TOR CAUADA
e e e mTS SENSORS DIVISION
—_— SHELDON DRIVE, CARY, NC 27513

Hﬂ@ U immmuzm " e51543.2

3

dgina

P

Fig. 40: Diagrama de instalagdo FMC intrinsecamente segura, Modbus e DDA,
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AGENCY CONTROLLED DRAWING (Canada). NO CHANGES WITHOUT PRIOR AGENCY APPROVAL
AGENCE DESSIN contrélée ( CANADA ) . AUCUN CHANGEMENT sans I'accord préalable AGENCE APPROBATION

INTRINSICALLY SAFE
P CL.1, DIV. 1, GR. ABCD
CL.I Zone 0/1 Ex ia IIC T4
APPROVED

Ta = -50 to 71°C ; IP65

NON HAZARDOUS LOCATION
NON ZONE DANGEREUSE

HAZARDOUS LOCATION
ZONE DANGEREUSE

24VDC APPROVED SAFETY LOoP 1+

BARRIER
: LOOP 1-

sécurité approuve

H BARRIERE :
CONTROL SHIELD

INPUT 1 -

EARTH GROUND

(SEE NOTE 4)
TERRE

( Voir note 4 )

LOOP VOLT/

APPROVED SAFETY LOOP 2+
BARRIER h

sécurité approuvé

LOOP 2-
BARRIERE

CONTROL
INPUT 2 SHIELD

EARTH GROUND

(SEE NOTE 4)
TERRE

( Voir note 4 )

NOTE 3

SINGLE OR DUAL CAVITY

EARTH GROUND LUG

NEMA HOUSING

NOTES: (FOR NOTES IN FRENCH SEE PAGE 3, NOTES POUR VOIR EN FRAN! [ /AIS PAGE 3)

1. ALL NATIONAL AND LOCAL CODES AND REGULATIONS MUST BE ADHERED TO
'WHEN INSTALLING THE MTS LP SENSOR IN HAZARDOUS ENVIRONMENTS.
SEAL ALL CONDUITS WITHIN 457 MM (18").

2. LOOP CABLE MUST BE 24 AWG TO 14 AWG (.511MM? to 1.6MM?)
SHIELDED TWISTED PAIR CABLE WITH SHIELD. CABLE CAPACITANCE MUST
BE LESS THAN 30 pF PER FOOT (98 pF PER m). CABLE SHIELD IS CONNECTED
TO SYSTEM GROUND IN NON-HAZARDOUS AREA. SEE INSTALLATION MANUAL FOR
ADDITIONAL CABLE INFORMATION.

3. THE RESISTANCE BETWEEN EARTH GROUND AND THE INTRINSICALLY SAFE GROUND
MUST BE LESS THAN 1 OHM,

4. THE TRANSDUCER FRAME SHALL BE GROUNDED TO EARTH GROUND
DIRECTLY OR THROUGH THE EQUIPMENT ON WHICH IT IS MOUNTED.

5. CONTROL EQUIPMENT CONNECTED TO ASSOCIATED APPARATUS MUST
NOT USE OR GENERATE MORE THAN 250 VRMS OR VDC.

6. ASSOCIATED APPARATUS MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION DRAWING MUST
BE FOLLOWED WHEN INSTALLING THIS EQUIPMENT

7. ONLY USE CEC APPROVED BARRIERS.

8. APPROVED LOOP SEPARATION METHODS:
*RUN LOOPS IN SEPARATE CABLES
*RUN LOOPS IN SEPARATE GROUNDED SHIELDS

9. ENTITY PARAMETERS EACH LOOP:
Ui =28 VDC
=120 mA
Ci = 0pF
Li =5pH
Pi =840 mW

10. DUAL-CAVITY ENCLOSURES:
CUSTOMER CONNECTIONS WILL BE MADE AT TERMINAL BLOCK ON POWER SIDE
OF HOUSING (NOT TO TERMINAL BLOCK ON INTERCONNECT BOARD)

11 FOR INSTALLATION WITHIN CANADA, SEE CANADIAN ELECTRICAL CODE, CSA No C22.1.

12.THE MAXIMUM PERMITTED AMBIENT TEMPERATURE OF THE LEVEL PLUS DIGITAL/ANALOG
LEVEL TRANSMITTER IS 71 °C. TO AVOID THE EFFECTS OF PROCESS TEMPERATURE AND
OTHER THERMAL EFFECTS CARE SHALL BE TAKEN TO ENSURE THE SURROUNDING AMBIENT
AND THE AMBIENT INSIDE THE TRANSMITTER HOUSING DOES NOT EXCEED 71°C

13.CAUTION: FLEXIBLE GAUGES HAVE A MINIMUM BEND RADIUS OF 381MM(15")

14. WARNING: THE APPARATUS ENCLOSURE CONTAINS ALUMINUM AND IS CONSIDERED TO
CONSTITUTE A POTENTIAL RISK OF IGNITION BY IMPACT OR FRICTION. CARE MUST BE TAKEN
INTO ACCOUNT DURING INSTALLATION AND USE TO PREVENT IMPACT OR FRICTION

15.WARNING: SUBSTITUTION OF COMPONENTS MAY IMPAIR INTRINSIC SAFETY.

16.WARNING: TO PREVENT IGNITION OF FLAMMABLE OR COMBUSTIBLE ATMOSPHERES.
DISCONNECT POWER BEFORE SERVICING.
17.WARNING: THE EQUIPMENT CONTAINS NON-METALLIC ENCLOSURE PARTS, TO PREVENT
THE RISK OF ELECTROSTATIC SPARKING. THE NON-METALLIC SURFACE SHOULD ONLY
BE CLEANED WITH A DAMP CLOTH.

***NO REVISIONS SHALL BE MADE WITHOUT THE NOTIFICATION TO APPROVAL AGENCY(S)."*

A

T 7 5 T 5 mv

7

G 8482 UPDATED BEND RADIUS TO 15" MS 5/17/18
F 8256 UPDATED WIRING CHART ON SHEET 2 MS 1/30/17.
E 8183 /ADDED CL I Zone 0/1 Ms 8/18/16
D 8037 AADDED WIRING CHART MS 11/3/15
c 7898 \UPDATED TEMPERATURE ON NOTE 12 TO 71'C Ms 2/23/15
Rev[ Eoor oscRPTIon o | one
NiESS oTERSE SPECFED | TITLE T TS AT
PROPRIETARY DATA [rcessonEnne sreoreD ] TANSIGAL Y SAFE FoR GO
EeEr—
TS sensosowson
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Fig. 41: Diagrama de instalagdo FMC intrinsecamente segura, HART®, P4gina 1
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FIGURE 2
FIGURE 1 DUAL CAVITY HOUSING
SINGLE CAVITY & NEMA HOUSING
o
C
fe &
e o & a o
O O x O O
O O <« O O
] ] w -l .
o o o o
DETAIL E
SCALE 1.60
DETAIL D DETAIL F
SCALE 3 SCALE 1.2 5
m WIRING CHART(FOR NEMA GAUGE)
SIGNAL
DETAIL H T Toopir | [***NO REVISIONS SHALL BE MADE WITHOUT THE NOTIFICATION TO APPROVAL AGENCY(S).**
SCALE 1:1 LOOP 1- G | 8482 UPDATED BEND RADIUS TO 15" MS
. 1550 F_| 825 | UPDATED WIRING CHART ON SHEET 2 s
E—— E | 8183 | ADDEDCLIZone 0L S
| EARTH GROUND ] D | 8037 | ADDED WIRING CHART S
c 7898 UPDATED TEMPERATURE ON NOTE 12 TO 71'C
REV] cos
. PIN 1 PIN WIRING CHART (FOR NEMA GAUGE)
NOTES: o s IRING CHART (FOR NEWA GAUGE) PROPRIETARY DATA
1. THE CUSTOMER SHOULD CONNECT THE OUTSIDE GROUND LUG TO THE SAFETY EARTHING GROUND SYSTEM & A LOOP I
Le client doit relier la masse LUG a I'extérieur pour le systéme au sol SECURITE DE TERRE PIN 4 oL
PIN 3: LOOP 2-
LOOP 2
WARNING: W
CONDUIT SEALS REQUIRED WITHIN 457 MM (18") OF HOUSING. PIN 6 EARTH GROUND
Etanchéité des conduits requis dans les 457 mm ( 18 " ) DU LOGEMENT.
8
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Fig. 42: Diagrama de instalagdo FMC intrinsecamente segura, HART®, P4gina 2
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NOTES:

1. La réglementation doit étre respectée suivant les codes locaux et nationaux

LORS D'INSTALLATION DU CAPTEUR DE NIVEAU DANS DES ENVIRONNEMENTS DANGEREUX.
Sceller tous les conduits & moins de 457 mm (18 ").

2. Boucle de cable doit étre de 24 AWG a 14 AWG (.511MM2 a 1.6MM2)

Paire Torsadée Blindée avec le bouclier. La capacité du cable devra

Etre inférieure a 30 pF PAR PIED (98 pF PAR M). Le blindage du céble est raccordé
A la terre EN ZONE NON DANGEREUSE. VOIR manuel d'installation
INFORMATIONS de cable supplémentaire.

3. La résistance entre la TERRE ET la zone INTRINSEQUE
Doit étre inférieure a 1 ohm.

4. Le boitier du capteur doit étre re
L'équipement sur lequel il est monté.

ala TERRE directement ou par

5. Equipement de commande relié a I'appareil associé ne doit pas utiliser ou générer plus de 250 VRMS OU VDC

6 Le plan d'installation associé du fabricant de I'appareil doit étre suivi lors de l'installation de cet équipement

7. UTILISER UNIQUEMENT DES BARRIERES APPROUVEES CEC
8. approuvent les méthodes de séparation Loop:

*BOUCLES RUN dans des cables séparés

*BOUCLES RUN Shields terre séparés

9. Paramétres d'entité chaque boucle:
Ui =28 VDC

Pi =840 mW

10. ENCEINTES a cavité double : Les raccordements clients, seront effectués au bornier d'alimentation sur le coté du
LOGEMENT boitier (pas au bornier carte d'interconnexion)

11. Pour une INSTALLATION AU CANADA, suivre LE CODE CANADIEN DE L'ELECTRICITE,
CSA No C22.1.

12. La TEMPERATURE AMBIANTE maximum autorisé pour le capteur LEVEL PLUS version DIGITAL ou
ANALOGIQUE est de 71 C°. Pour éviter les effets de la température sur le processus des protections thermiques
doivent étre prises pour assurer la température ambiante environnante et ainsi qu'a l'intérieur du boitier du capteur la
température ne doit pas dépasser 71 C°

13. ATTENTION : Le flexible du capteur a un rayon minimum de courbure de 381mm (15 ")

14. ATTENTION : Le boitier de I'appareil contient de I'aluminium et est considéré
CONSTITUER UN RISQUE potentiel de générer des étincelles en cas de choc ou de frottement. VEUILLEZ EN TENIR
COMPTE LORS DE L'INSTALLATION ET UTILISATION POUR EVITER choc ou frottement

15. ATTENTION : La substitution de composants peut compromettre la séci

16. ATTENTION: Pour éviter l'inflammation d'atmospheres inflammables ou combustibles,
DEBRANCHEZ L'ALIMENTATION AVANT D'INTERVENIR

17. ATTENTION : I'équipement contient DES PIECES NON METALLIQUE, POUR EVITER
LE RISQUE ELECTROSTATIQUE, celles. La surface non métallique doit SEULEMENT Etre nettoyée avec un
chiffon humid

***NO REVISIONS SHALL BE MADE WITHOUT THE NOTIFICATION TO APPROVAL AGENCY(S)."*

A

G 8482 UPDATED BEND RADIUS TO 15" MS 5/17/18
F 8256 UPDATED WIRING CHART ON SHEET 2 MS 1/30/17.
E 8183 /ADDED CL I Zone 0/1 MS 8/18/16
D 8037 AADDED WIRING CHART MS 11/3/15
c 7898 'UPDATED TEMPERATURE ON NOTE 12 TO 71'C Ms 2/23/15
mevl oo oescrPron o 1 owe
NLESS OTEReE SEGFED | TITE T RSO 7 G
e ALy e i
T s Sovsons onson
DWG NO. REY
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PRODUCT LINE LEVEL ] DRAWNBY. s
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Fig. 43: Diagrama de instalagdo FMC intrinsecamente segura, HART®, P4gina 3
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13.4.2 A prova de exploséo / a prova de chamas
13.4.2.1 Condigdes especificas de uso seguro

1. Aviso: O equipamento contém parte ndao metalicas do gabinete
e do processo para evitar o risco de faisca eletrostatica.

A superficie ndo metalica deve ser limpa apenas com um pano
limpo. A superficie pintada do equipamento pode armazenar
descarga eletrostética e tornar-se uma fonte de igni¢do em
aplicagdes com umidade relativa baixa (<~30%) em que

a superficie pintada é relativamente livre de contaminagao da
superficie como sujeiras, poeira ou 6leo. A limpeza da superficie
pintada deve ser feita apenas com um pano timido.

2.0s cabos devem ter a classificagdo > 5 °C acima da temperatura
ambiente maxima.

3.Para manter a classificagao de protegdo contra entrada do |P65,
a fita Teflon™ (3 voltas) ou cola para canos deve ser usada.
Consulte as instrugdes de instalagao.

4.0 equipamento pode ser instalado na parede entre uma area EPL
Ga e uma drea menos perigosa, EPL Gb. Nessa configuragao,

a conexdo do processo esta instalada em EPL Ga, enquanto
0 involucro do transmissor estd instalado no EPL Gb. Consulte as
instrucdes de instalagao.

5. 0s medidores flexiveis t&m um raio de curvatura minimo de
381 mm (15 pol.).

6. Caminhos da chama ndo devem ser reparados.

7.A classe de temperatura aplicavel, faixa de temperatura de
processo e a faixa de temperatura ambiente do equipamento
estdo abaixo:

* T3 com a faixa de temperatura de processo -40 °C a +150 °C

* T4 com a faixa de temperatura de processo -40 °C a +135 °C

 T5 com a faixa de temperatura de processo -40 °C a +100 °C

 T6 com a faixa de temperatura de processo -40 °C a +85 °C

* A faixa de temperatura ambiente é de -40 °C<Ta<71 °C
8.Qundo montar em um MLG (medidor magnético de nivel),

certifique-se de que o cabegote eletronico e a barreira de pressao

tenham um espagamento minimo de 5 pol. Consulte 0 Manual de

instalagao para detalhes.

13.4.2.2 Etiquetas

— i 7 -
evel Plus Transmitter

mo FM16CA0130X

MTS Systems Corporation c

Sensors Division
3001 Sheldon Drive, Cary, N.C. 27513 APPROVED

INSTALL PER # 651552-2

MAX. PRESSURE 1000 PSI (RIGID SENSOR)
MAX. PRESSURE 435 PSI (FLEX SENSOR)
INPUT: =28V (120mAmax

OUTPUT: Rs485

EXPLOSIONPROOF CL. 1, DIV. 1, GR. BCD T6..T3 O
Exdb 118+H2 T6...T3 Ga/Gb
To=-40°Cto +71°C; IP 65

WARNING: DO NOT OPEN WHEN AN EXPLOSIVE ATMOSPHERE IS
PRESENT. FOR ZONE INSTALLATIONS, A SEAL SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHIN 50mm OF
THE ENCLOSURE. FOR DIVISION INSTALLATIONS A SEAL SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHIN 18 INCHES
OF THE ENCLOSURE ATTENTION : NE PAS OUVRIR UNE'AIMOSPHERE EXPLOSIVE PRESENT.
POUR INSTALLATIONS DE ZONE, UN SORTIE EST INSTALLE DANS LES 50 mm DE L'ENCEINTE.
POUR INSTALLATIONS DE DIVISION ALE SORTIE EST INSTALLE DANS LES 18 POUCES DE L'ENCEINTE

PN 5517062 REV A

Fig. 45: Etiqueta FMC, a prova de explosdo, Modbus ou DDA, opgdes de invélucro D, E

1] N

MTS Level Plus Transmitter

| I FM16CA0130X

TS Systems Corporation ¢

Sensors Division

3001 Sheldon Drive, Cary, N.C. 27513 APPROVED
INSTALL PR # 6515532

JAX. PRESSURE 1000 PS1 (RIGID SENSOR)
MAX. PRESSURE 435 PSI (FLEX SENSOR)
INPUT:ZZ28V (120mA)max

OUTPUT. 420mA

O Exp;;:ﬁlﬂmu{lzr ](KLEL |:5|: 1,6R. BDT6..13
To=40°Clo +71° 1P 65 O
AWARNING: DO NOT OPEN WHEN AN EXPLOSIVE ATMOSPHERE IS
PRESENT. FOR ZONE INSTALLATIONS, A SEAL SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHIN 50mm OF
THE ENCLOSURE. FOR DIVISION INSTALLATIONS A SEAL SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHIN 18 INCHES
OF THE ENCLOSURE. ATTENTION : NE PAS OUVRIR UNE ATMOSPHERE EXPLOSIVE PRESENT
POUR INSTALLATIONS DE ZONE, UN SORTIE EST INSTALLE DANS LES 50 mm DE L'ENCEINTE.

POUR INSTALLATIONS DE DIVISION ALE SORTIE EST INSTALLE DANS LES 18 POUCES DrEwL;E%EmIEA

Fig. 46: Etiqueta FMC, a prova de explosdo, HART®, opgdes de invélucro G, H ou L

MTS Level Plus Transmitter
| I FM16CA0130X
MTS Systems Corporation C

Sensors Division

3001 Sheldon Drive, Cary, N.C. 27513
INSTALL PER # 651553-2

MAX. PRESSURE 1000 PSI (RIGID SENSOR)
MAX. PRESSURE 435 PSI (FLEX SENSOR)
INPUT:Z-28V (120mA)max

OUTPUT: 4-20mA

EXPLOSIONPROOF CL.1,DIV. 1, GR. BCDT6..T3
Ex db I1B+H2 T6..13 Go/Gb
Tu:—én°(“'n+7l°(,iP§5 O
WARNING: DO NOT OPEN WHEN AN EXPLOSIVE ATMOSPHERE IS
PRESENT. FOR ZONE INSTALLATIONS, A SEAL SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHIN 50mm OF
THE ENCLOSURE. FOR DIVISION INSTALLATIONS A SEAL SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHIN 18 INCHES
OF THE ENCLOSURE. ATTENTION : NE PAS OUVRIR UNE ATMOSPHERE EXPLOSIVE PRESENT
POUR INSTALLATIONS DE ZONE, UN SORTIE EST INSTALLE DANS LES 50 mm DE L'ENCEINTE.

POUR INSTALLATIONS DE DIVISION ALE SORTIE EST INSTALLE DANS LES 18 POUCES DE L'ENCEINTE
PIN'551708-2 Rev A

APPROVED

MTS Level Plus Transmitter

— FM16CAD130X

MTS Systems Corporation c

Sensors Division APPROVED

3001 Sheldon Drive, Cary, N.C. 27513

INSTALL PER # 651552-2

MAX. PRESSURE 1000 PS| (RIGID SENSOR)
MAX. PRESSURE 435 PS| (FLEX SENSOR)
INPUT: 28V (120mA)max

OUTPUT: RS485

EXPLOSIONPROOF (L1, DIV. 1, GR. BCD 6..T3 O
Ex db 118-+H2 T6..T3 6a/Gb
Ta=-40°C1o +71°C; IP 65

WARNING: DO NOT OPEN WHEN AN EXPLOSIVE ATMOSPHERE IS
PRESENT. FOR ZONE INSTALLATIONS, A SEAL SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHIN 50mm OF
THE ENCLOSURE. FOR DIVISION INSTALLATIONS A SEAL SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHIN 18 INCHES
OF THE ENCLOSURE ATTENTION : NE PAS OUVRIR UNE ATMOSPHERE EXPLOSIVE PRESENT.
POUR INSTALLATIONS DE ZONE, UN SORTIE EST INSTALLE DANS LES 50 mm DE L'ENCEINTE.
POUR INSTALLATIONS DE DIVISION ALE SORTIE EST INSTALLE DANS LES 18 POUCES DE L'ENCEINTE

P/N 5517061 REV A

Fig. 44: Etiqueta FMC, a prova de explosdo, Modbus ou DDA, opgdes de invdlucro G, H ou L
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Fig. 47: Etiqueta FMC, a prova de explosdo, HART®, opgdes de invélucro D, E
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13.4.2.3 Diagrama de instalagao

8 1

7 L [] Il 5 ¢V

AGENCY CONTROLLED DRAWING (Canada). NO CHANGES WITHOUT PRIOR AGENCY APPROVAL

%vwﬁu

EXPLOSION PROOF

CL.1, DIV. 1, GR. BCD T6...T3 FM Canada - FM16CA0130X
Ex db IIB+H2 T6...T3 Ga/Gb

Ta = -40°C to +71°C ; IP65

LOOP 1+-
LOOP 1-

EARTH GROUND

CONDUIT SEAL

CONDUIT

LOOP 2

LOOP 2-

EARTH GROUND

NON HAZARDOUS LOCATION

“““ SEE NOTE 8

SINGLE OR DUAL CAVITY

NOTES:
1.ALL NATIONAL AND LOCAL CODES AND REGULATIONS MUST BE ADHERED TO
WHEN INSTALLING THE LEVEL SENSOR IN HAZARDOUS ENVIRONMENTS.
FOR ZONE INSTALLATIONS, A SEAL SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHIN 50mm OF THE
ENCLOSURE. FOR DIVISION INSTALLATIONS, A SEAL SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHIN
18 INCHES OF THE ENCLOSURE.
2.DUAL-CAVITY ENCLOSURES:
CUSTOMER CONNECTIONS WILL BE MADE AT TERMINAL BLOCK ON POWER SIDE
OF HOUSING (NOT TO TERMINAL BLOCK ON INTERCONNECT BOARD). SEE FIGURE 2 ON PAGE 2
3. CAUTION: FLEXIBLE GAUGES HAVE A MINIMUM BEND RADIUS OF 381mm(15")
4.WARNING: TO PREVENT IGNITION OF FLAMMABLE OR COMBUSTIBLE ATMOSPHERES,
DISCONNECT POWER BEFORE SERVICING
5.WARNING: THE EQUIPMENT CONTAINS NON-METALLIC ENCLOSURE AND PROCESS PARTS, TO PREVENT
THE RISK OF ELECTROSTATIC SPARKING. THE NON-METALLIC SURFACE AND PROCESS PARTS SHOULD ONLY
BE CLEANED WITH A DAMP CLOTH. PAINTED SURFACE OF THE EQUIPMENT MAY STORE ELECTROSTATIC CHARGE
AND BECOME A SOURCE OF IGNITION IN APPLICATIONS WITH A LOW RELATIVE HUMIDITY <~30% RELATIVE
HUMIDITY WHERE THE PAINTED SURFACE IS RELATIVELY FREE OF SURFACE CONTAMINATION
SUCH AS DIRT, DUST OR OIL. CLEANING OF THE PAINTED SURFACE SHOULD ONLY BE DONE
WITH A DAMP CLOTH.
6. CABLES SHALL BE RATED > 5C ABOVE MAXIMUM AMBIENT TEMPERATURE.
7. TO MAINTAIN THE INGRESS PROTECTION RATING OF IP65, TEFLON TAPE (3 WRAPS) OR PIPE DOPE SHALL
BE USED. REFER TO INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.
8. THE EQUIPMENT CAN BE INSTALLED IN THE BOUNDARY WALL BETWEEN A ZONE 0 AREA AND THE
LESS HAZARDOUS AREA, ZONE 1. IN THIS CONFIGURATION, THE PROCESS CONNECTION IS INSTALLED
IN A ZONE 0 AREA, WHILE THE TRANSMITTER HOUSING IS INSTALLED IN A ZONE 1 AREA.
9. THE APPLICABLE TEMPERATURE CLASS OF THE EQUIPMENT, AMBIENT TEMPERATURE RANGE,
AND MAXIMUM PROCESS TEMPERATURE OF THE EQUIPMENT IS AS FOLLOWS;
T3 WITH PROCESS TEMPERATURE RANGE OF -40°C to +150°C
T4 WITH PROCESS TEMPERATURE RANGE OF -40°C to +135°C
T5 WITH PROCESS TEMPERATURE RANGE OF -40°C to +100°C
T6 WITH PROCESS TEMPERATURE RANGE OF -40°C to +85°C
AMBIENT TEMPERATURE RANGE -40°C<Ta<+71°C
10. WHEN MOUNTING ON A MAGNETIC LEVEL GAUGE MAKE SURE THE ELECTRONIC HEAD AND PRESSURE
BARRIER HAVE A MINIMUM SPACING OF 5 INCHES. SEE INSTALLATION MANUAL FOR DETAIL
11. FLAMEPATHS ARE NOT FOR REPAIR

EARTH GROUND LUG
NOTE 3

“*NO REVISIONS SHALL BE MADE WITHOUT THE NOTIFICATION TO APPROVAL AGENCY(S).***

A 7957 RELEASE TO PRODUCTION MS 10122115
Rev| Foor | oesompron

c

PROPRIETARY DATA

7 g g NT

Fig. 48: Diagrama de instalagdo FMC a prova de explosao, Modbus e DDA, Péagina 1
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FIGURE 1
SINGLE CAVITY HOUSING

LOOP 1+
LOOP 1-

il

= I
@Loop 2+
MLoop 2-

([ o
©
[ e
©

)

DETAIL E
SCALE 1.60

DETAIL D
SCALE 3

NOTES;
1. THE CUSTOMER SHOULD CONNECT THE OUTSIDE GROUND LUG TO THE SAFETY EARTHING GROUND SYSTEM

WARNING:
WHEN INSTALLING THE LEVEL SENSOR IN HAZARDOUS ENVIRONMENTS.
FOR ZONE INSTALLATIONS, A SEAL SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHIN 50mm OF THE
ENCLOSURE. FOR DIVISION INSTALLATIONS, A SEAL SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHIN
18 INCHES OF THE ENCLOSURE.

FIGURE 2

DUAL CAVITY HOUSING

DETAIL F
SCALE 1.2

*+*NO REVISIONS SHALL BE MADE WITHOUT THE NOTIFICATION TO APPROVAL AGENCY!
5 | 8482 | UPDATED WIRING DWG TO ANALOG
A | 7957 | reLEAsE To PRODUCTION

Rev| ecor |

PROPRIETARY DATA

5 T 7 T 5

Fig. 49: Diagrama de instalagdo FMC a prova de explosdo, Modbus e DDA, Pagina 2
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NOTES:
1. La réglementation doit étre respectée suivant les codes locaux et nationaux
LORS D'INSTALLATION DU CAPTEUR DE NIVEAU DANS DES ENVIRONNEMENTS DANGEREUX.
POUR INSTALLATIONS DE ZONE, UN SORTIE EST INSTALLE DANS LES 50 mm DE L'ENCEINTE.
POUR INSTALLATIONS DE DIVISION ALE SORTIE EST INSTALLE DANS LES 18 POUCES DE L'ENCEINTE
. ENCEINTES a cavité double : Les raccordements clients, seront effectués au bornier d'alimentation sur le c6t¢ du LOGEMENT boitier (pas au bornier carte d'interconnexion)

N

. ATTENTION: LES INSTRUMENTS FLEXIBLES AVEC UN RADIODE MINIMUM DE 381mm (15 )
. ATTENTION: Pour éviter l'inflammation d'atmosphéres inflammables ou combustibles,
DEBRANCHEZ L'ALIMENTATION AVANT D'INTERVENIR
. AVERTISSEMENT: L'EQUIPEMENT CONTENUE DES PIECES ET PROCEDES NON-METALLIQUES POUR PREVENIR
LE RISQUE D'ECLAIRAGE ELECTROSTATIQUE. LA SURFACE ET LES PIECES DE PROCEDURE NON METALLIQUES DOIVENT SEULEMENT
EFFECTEZ UN PANNEAU DE PLAISIR. LA SURFACE PEINTEE DE L'EQUIPEMENT PEUT CONSERVER LE CHARGE ELECTROSTATIQUE
ET DEVENIR UNE SOURCE D'ALLUMAGE DANS DES APPLICATIONS AVEC UNE HUMIDITE BASSE RELATIVE <~ 30% RELATIVE
HUMIDITE OU LA SURFACE PEINTURE EST RELATIVEMENT LIBRE DE CONTAMINATION DE SURFACE
TELS QUE LA VIANDE, LA POUSSIERE OU L'HUILE. LE NETTOYAGE DE LA SURFACE PEINTURE DOIT ETRE FAIT
AVEC UN PANNEAU DE PLAISIR.

NN

3

. CABLES doit étre évalué> 5C DESSUS MAXIMUM TEMPERATURE AMBIANTE. _ i
. POUR MAINTENIR LA NOTATION DE PROTECTION DE INGRESS P65, du ruban téflon (3 BANDES) ou PIPE DOPE DEVRA ETRE UTILISE. CONSULTER LES INSTRUCTIONS D'INSTALLATION.

~o

®

. L'EQUIPEMENT PEUT ETRE INSTALLE DANS LE MUR DE LIMITE ENTRE UNE ZONE 0 ET LA
ZONE MOINS DANGEREUSE, ZONE 1. DANS CETTE CONFIGURATION, LA CONNEXION DU PROCESSUS EST INSTALLEE
DANS UNE ZONE 0, LORSQUE LE BOITIER DE L'EMETTEUR EST INSTALLE DANS UNE ZONE DE LA ZONE 1.

©

. LA TEMPERATURE CLASSE APPLICABLE DE L'EQUIPEMENT , TEMPERATURE AMBIANTE RANGE,
ET MAXIMUM PROCESSUS TEMPERATURE DE L'APPAREIL EST CE QUI SUIT ;
T3 WITH PROCESS TEMPERATURE RANGE OF -40°C to +150°C
T4 WITH PROCESS TEMPERATURE RANGE OF -40°C to +135°C
T5 WITH PROCESS TEMPERATURE RANGE OF -40°C to +100°C
T6 WITH PROCESS TEMPERATURE RANGE OF -40°C to +85°C
AMBIENT TEMPERATURE RANGE -40°C<Ta<+71°C

10.LORS DU MONTAGE SUR UNE JAUGE DE NIVEAU MAGNETIQUE, ASSUREZ-VOUS QUE LA TETE ELECTRONIQUE ET LA PRESSION
BARRIERE A UN ESPACEMENT MINIMUM DE 5 POUCES. VOIR LE MANUEL D'INSTALLATION POUR DETAIL
11.CHEMIN DE FLAMME NE SONT PAS A REPARER

***NO REVISIONS SHALL BE MADE WITHOUT THE NOTIFICATION TO APPROVAL AGENCY(S)."**

'UPDATED WIRING DWG TO ANALOG
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Fig. 50: Diagrama de instalagdo FMC a prova de explosdo, Modbus e DDA,
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AGENCY CONTROLLED DRAWING (CANADA). NO CHANGES WITHOUT PRIOR AGENCY APPROVAL

EXPLOSION PROOF

CL. 1, DIV. 1, GR. BCD T6..T3

Ex db IIB+H2 T6...T3 Ga/Gb

APPROVED  Ta = -40°C to +71°C ; IP65 FM CANADA- FM16CA0130X
NOTES:
1.ALL NATIONAL AND LOCAL CODES AND REGULATIONS MUST BE ADHERED TO
: WHEN INSTALLING THE LEVEL SENSOR IN HAZARDOUS ENVIRONMENTS.
FOR ZONE INSTALLATIONS, A SEAL SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHIN 50mm OF THE
! ENCLOSURE. FOR DIVISION INSTALLATIONS, A SEAL SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHIN
I 18 INCHES OF THE ENCLOSURE.
| 2.DUAL-CAVITY ENCLOSURES:
| CUSTOMER CONNECTIONS WILL BE MADE AT TERMINAL BLOCK ON POWER SIDE
OF HOUSING (NOT TO TERMINAL BLOCK ON INTERCONNECT BOARD). SEE FIGURE 2 ON PAGE 2
! 3. CAUTION: FLEXIBLE GAUGES HAVE A MINIMUM BEND RADIUS OF 381mm(15")
| 4.WARNING: TO PREVENT IGNITION OF FLAMMABLE OR COMBUSTIBLE ATMOSPHERES,
| DISCONNECT POWER BEFORE SERVICING
| 5.WARNING: THE EQUIPMENT CONTAINS NON-METALLIC ENCLOSURE AND PROCESS PARTS, TO PREVENT
THE RISK OF ELECTROSTATIC SPARKING. THE NON-METALLIC SURFACE AND PROCESS PARTS SHOULD ONLY
| BE CLEANED WITH A DAMP CLOTH. PAINTED SURFACE OF THE EQUIPMENT MAY STORE ELECTROSTATIC CHARGE
I AND BECOME A SOURCE OF IGNITION IN APPLICATIONS WITH A LOW RELATIVE HUMIDITY <~30% RELATIVE
| HUMIDITY WHERE THE PAINTED SURFACE IS RELATIVELY FREE OF SURFACE CONTAMINATION
| SUCH AS DIRT, DUST OR OIL. CLEANING OF THE PAINTED SURFACE SHOULD ONLY BE DONE
WITH A DAMP CLOTH.
” CONDUIT SEAL 6. CABLES SHALL BE RATED > 5C ABOVE MAXIMUM AMBIENT TEMPERATURE.
conpurr

EARTH GROUND

7. TO MAINTAIN THE INGRESS PROTECTION RATING OF 1P65, TEFLON TAPE (3 WRAPS) OR PIPE DOPE SHALL

] BE USED. REFER TO INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.
| 8. THE EQUIPMENT CAN BE INSTALLED IN THE BOUNDARY WALL BETWEEN A ZONE 0 AREA AND THE
LESS HAZARDOUS AREA, ZONE 1. IN THIS CONFIGURATION, THE PROCESS CONNECTION IS INSTALLED
IN' A ZONE 0 AREA, WHILE THE TRANSMITTER HOUSING IS INSTALLED IN A ZONE 1 AREA.
9. THE APPLICABLE TEMPERATURE CLASS OF THE EQUIPMENT, AMBIENT TEMPERATURE RANGE,
AND MAXIMUM PROCESS TEMPERATURE OF THE EQUIPMENT IS AS FOLLOWS;
T3WITH PROCESS TEMPERATURE RANGE OF -40°C to +150°C
T4 WITH PROCESS TEMPERATURE RANGE OF -40°C to +135°C
T5 WITH PROCESS TEMPERATURE RANGE OF -40°C to +100°C
T6 WITH PROCESS TEMPERATURE RANGE OF -40°C to +85°C
AMBIENT TEMPERATURE RANGE -40°C<Ta<+71°C
10. WHEN MOUNTING ON A MAGNETIC LEVEL GAUGE MAKE SURE THE ELECTRONIC HEAD AND PRESSURE
BARRIER HAVE A MINIMUM SPACING OF 5 INCHES. SEE INSTALLATION MANUAL FOR DETAIL
11. FLAMEPATHS ARE NOT FOR REPAIR

Rx [T+

Rx /Tx-

EARTH GROUND

CONDUIT SEAL

SEENOTE 1

EARTH TERMINAL

77\
o H §
m o)
5y %
NON HAZARDOUS LOCATION HAZARDOUS LOCATION \ =
|
***NO REVISIONS SHALL BE MADE WITHOUT THE NOTIFICATION TO APPROVAL AGENCY(S).**"|
i [T | smesseromosucron T s g
5" [127mm] Minimum EPL GD s .
: - SEE NOTE 8 T
- L mTS
N EPL Ga o)
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A

s

1

NOTES:

1. THE CUSTOMER SHOULD CONNECT THE OUTSIDE GROUND LUG TO THE SAFETY EARTHING GROUND SYSTEM

WARNING:

FOR ZONE INSTALLATIONS, A SEAL SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHIN 50mm OF THE
ENCLOSURE. FOR DIVISION INSTALLATIONS, A SEAL SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHIN

18 INCHES OF THE ENCLOSURE.

)

N

DETAIL G
SCALE3: 1

FIGURE 1
SINGLE CAVITY

DETAIL F
SCALE 1.60 : 1

**NO REVISIONS SHALL BE MADE WITHOUT THE NOTIFICATION TO APPROVAL AGEN(

FIGURE 2
DUAL CAVITY HOUSING

DETAIL H
SCALE 1.2

o ] 7957 RELEASE TO PRODUCTION

mev ecor |

DESCRIPTION
[

PROPRIETARY DATA

IVE. CARY. NG 2751

O ™™™ 6515502 s
PRODUCT LNE TDRAWN BY. S

T

7

5

scAlE. | METRIC [sweer 2 or 3
T T

Fig. 52: Diagrama de instalagdo FMC a prova de explosdo, HART®, Pdgina 2
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NOTES:

1. La réglementation doit étre respectée suivant les codes locaux et nationaux

LORS D'INSTALLATION DU CAPTEUR DE NIVEAU DANS DES ENVIRONNEMENTS DANGEREUX.
POUR INSTALLATIONS DE ZONE, UN SORTIE EST INSTALLE DANS LES 50 mm DE L'ENCEINTE.
POUR INSTALLATIONS DE DIVISION ALE SORTIE EST INSTALLE DANS LES 18 POUCES DE L'ENCEINTE o
ENCEINTES a cavité double : Les raccordements clients, seront effectués au bornier d'alimentation sur le coté du LOGEMENT boitier (pas au bornier carte d'interconnexion)

ATTENTION: LES INSTRUMENTS FLEXIBLES AVEC UN RADIODE MINIMUM DE 381mm (15 ")
ATTENTION: Pour éviter I'inflammation d'atmosphéres inflammables ou combustibles,
DEBRANCHEZ L'ALIMENTATION AVANT D'INTERVENIR
AVERTISSEMENT: L'EQUIPEMENT CONTENUE DES PIECES ET PROCEDES NON-METALLIQUES POUR PREVENIR
LE RISQUE D'ECLAIRAGE ELECTROSTATIQUE. LA SURFACE ET LES PIECES DE PROCEDURE NON METALLIQUES DOIVENT SEULEMENT
EFFECTEZ UN PANNEAU DE PLAISIR. LA SURFACE PEINTEE DE L'EQUIPEMENT PEUT CONSERVER LE CHARGE ELECTROSTATIQUE
ET DEVENIR UNE SOURCE D'ALLUMAGE DANS DES APPLICATIONS AVEC UNE HUMIDITE BASSE RELATIVE <~ 30% RELATIVE
HUMIDITE OU LA SURFACE PEINTURE EST RELATIVEMENT LIBRE DE CONTAMINATION DE SURFACE
TELS QUE LA VIANDE, LA POUSSIERE OU L'HUILE. LE NETTOYAGE DE LA SURFACE PEINTURE DOIT ETRE FAIT
AVEC UN PANNEAU DE PLAISIR.

AN

o

. CABLES doit étre évalué> 5C DESSUS MAXIMUM TEMPERATURE AMBIANTE.
POUR MAINTENIR LA NOTATION DE PROTECTION DE INGRESS P65, du ruban téflon (3 BANDES) ou PIPE DOPE DEVRA ETRE UTILISE. CONSULTER LES INSTRUCTIONS D'INSTALLATION.

~No

®

. L'EQUIPEMENT PEUT ETRE INSTALLE DANS LE MUR DE LIMITE ENTRE UNE ZONE 0 ET LA c
ZONE MOINS DANGEREUSE, ZONE 1. DANS CETTE CONFIGURATION, LA CONNEXION DU PROCESSUS EST INSTALLEE
DANS UNE ZONE 0, LORSQUE LE BOITIER DE L'EMETTEUR EST INSTALLE DANS UNE ZONE DE LA ZONE 1

©

. LA TEMPERATURE CLASSE APPLICABLE DE L'EQUIPEMENT , TEMPERATURE AMBIANTE RANGE,
ET MAXIMUM PROCESSUS TEMPERATURE DE L'APPAREIL EST CE QUI SUIT ;
T3 WITH PROCESS TEMPERATURE RANGE OF -40°C to +150°C
T4 WITH PROCESS TEMPERATURE RANGE OF -40°C to +135°C
T5 WITH PROCESS TEMPERATURE RANGE OF -40°C to +100°C
T6 WITH PROCESS TEMPERATURE RANGE OF -40°C to +85°C S
AMBIENT TEMPERATURE RANGE -40°C<Ta<+71°C

10.LORS DU MONTAGE SUR UNE JAUGE DE NIVEAU MAGNETIQUE, ASSUREZ-VOUS QUE LA TETE ELECTRONIQUE ET LA PRESSION

BARRIERE A UN ESPACEMENT MINIMUM DE 5 POUCES. VOIR LE MANUEL D'INSTALLATION POUR DETAIL
11.CHEMIN DE FLAMME NE SONT PAS A REPARER

:,zomm<,m_ozmm1>$mmg»ums\:xoc::mzojzo»:oZao>v_umo<>r>0mzo<m
n 7957 | RELEASE FOR PRODUCTION [
Rev] Ecor | oesoRPTIO o | one
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13.5 ATEX e IECEx

13.5.1 Intrinsecamente seguro

Level Plus® Transmitter

13.5.1.1 Condicdes especificas de uso seguro MTS Systems Corporation
Sensors Division
. ) o 3001 Sheldon Dr.
1.0 gabinete do aparelho contém aluminio e é considerado um S oyea

Cary, NC 27513
risco potencial de incéndio por impacto ou atrito. Tome cuidado
durante a instalacao e evitar o impacto ou o atrito. (Quando
instalado em uma aprovagao Ga). Model No:
2. A temperatura ambiente méaxima permitida do transmissor
de nivel digital/analdgica Level Plus® é de 71 °C. Para evitar os Serial No:
efeitos da temperatura do processo e outros efeitos térmicos,
tome cuidado para assegurar que o0 ambiente ao redor e dentro
do invélucro do transmissor ndo exceda 71 °C. c €
3. Alguns modelos contém um gabinete com partes nao metdlicas FM14ATEX0068X 1725
para evitar o risco de faiscas por eletrostatica, a superficie ndo IECEx FMG 14.0032X
metalica deve ser limpa somente com um pano tmido.

Date :

I11/2 G Exia lIC T4 Ga/Gb

Ta =-50°C to +71°C ; IP65
when connected in accordance

i with FM approved installation

13.5.1.2 Etiquetas wih FM approved i

WARNING: REFER TO INSTALLATION DRAWING FOR CAUTION/WARNINGS

: P/N 551629-3 Rev B
MTS Level Plus® Transmitter /
I o S — —
MTS Systems Corporation Fig. 55: Etiqueta ATEX/IECEX intrinsecamente segura, Modbus e DDA, invdlucro NEMA
Sensors Division
3001 Sheldon Dr.
Cary, NC 27513 MTS Level Plus Transmitter
N FM14ATEX0068X
MTS S C i IECEx FMG 14.0032X c €
SenSOr);sE;\:?SsiOnorporanon 1725
3001 Sheldon Drive, Cary, N.C. 27513
Model No: _q) i
Serial No:
Date : TQH 51 éz CGT%( ia7 |1 |<:CT4I F(%as/Gb INSTsAtJLéPPlﬁRv%'E/T\ng\é%t (5’131243-3
a=-50° +71°C;
WARNING: SUBSTITUTION OF COMPONENTS MAY IMPAIR INTRINSIC SAFETY
c € REFER TO INSTALLATION DRAWING FOR CAUTION/WARNINGS P/N 551703-X Rev C
FM14ATEX0068X 1725

Fig. 56: Etiqueta ATEX/IECEx intrinsecamente segura, Modbus e DDA, invélucro com
IECEx FMG 14.0032X ) L
cavidade tnica ou dupla
111/2 G Ex ia IC T4 Ga/Gb
Ta =-50°C to +71°C ; IP65

when connected in accordance

with FM approved installation MTS Level Plus fra nsmitter
drawing # 651543-3 N FM14ATEX0068X c €
MTS Systems Corporation IECEx FMG 14.0032X
Sensors Division 1 725
3001 Sheldon Drive, Cary, N.C. 27513
WARNING: REFER TO INSTALLATION DRAWING FOR CAUTION/WARNINGS B

&

P/N 551629-3 Rev B

&

L . INSTALL PER DRAWING # 651544-3
Fig. 54: Etiqueta FMC intrinsecamente segura, Modbus e DDA, invélucro NEMA 5 =”_51(’)% cGTEoX'S '1'CC T_“I P%fgeb SUPPLY VOLTAGE: 28 VDC

WARNING: SUBSTITUTION OF COMPONENTS MAY IMPAIR INTRINSIC SAFETY
REFER TO INSTALLATION DRAWING FOR CAUTION/WARNING.

P/N 551705-X Rev C

Fig. 57: Etiqueta ATEX/IECEx intrinsecamente segura, Modbus e DDA, invélucro com
cavidade tnica ou dupla
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13.5.1.3 Diagrama de instalacao

7 1

6 1

s

)

4

1 2 | 1

SAFETY BARRIER

!
AGENCY CON

INTRINSICALLY SAFE
n m FM14ATEX0068X
1725 IECEx FMG 14.0032X

@ 11 1/2 G Ex ia T4 Ga/Gb
Ta = -50 TO 71°C; 1P65

R —

COMMON- >

EARTH GROUND
(SEE NOTE 4)

N

R SAFETY BARRIER

F

SAFETY BARRIER
R - ]

GROUND

EARTH GROUND
(SEE NOTE 4)

NON HAZARDOUS LOCATION

HAZARDOUS LOCATION

RxTx

TROLLED DRAWING (ATEX/IEC). NO CHANGES WITHOUT PRIOR AGENCY APPROVAL

3

NOTES:

1.ALL NATIONAL AND LOCAL CODES AND REGULATIONS MUST BE ADHERED TO
WHEN INSTALLING THE LEVEL SENSOR IN HAZARDOUS ENVIRONMENTS.
SEAL ALL CONDUITS WITHIN 457 MM(18").

2.LOOP CABLE MUST BE 24 AWG TO 14 AWG (.511MM? to 1.6MM?)
SHIELDED TWISTED PAIR CABLE WITH SHIELD. CABLE CAPACITANCE MUST
BE LESS THAN 30 pF PER FOOT (98 pF PER M). CABLE SHIELD IS CONNECTED
TO SYSTEM GROUND IN NON-HAZARDOUS AREA. SEE INSTALLATION MANUAL FOR
ADDITIONAL CABLE INFORMATION.

3.THE RESISTANCE BETWEEN EARTH GROUND AND THE INTRINSICALLY SAFE GROUND
MUST BE LESS THAN 1 OHM.

4.THE TRANSDUCER FRAME SHALL BE GROUNDED TO EARTH GROUND DIRECTLY OR THROUGH
THE EQUIPMENT ON WHICH IT IS MOUNTED.

5. CONTROL EQUIPMENT CONNECTED TO ASSOCIATED APPARATUS MUST
NOT USE OR GENERATE MORE THAN 250 VRMS OR VDC

6.ASSOCIATED APPARATUS MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION DRAWING MUST
BE FOLLOWED WHEN INSTALLING THIS EQUIPMENT.

7.0NLY USE ATEX/IEC APPROVED BARRIERS.

8.ENTITY PARAMETERS:

SUPPLY:
Ui =28VDC

Pi= 0.0215 W Pi=0.0215W
9.THE ENTITY CONCEPT ALLOWS INTERCONNECTION OF INTRINSICALLY SAFE APPARATUS
WITH ASSOCIATED APPARATUS WHEN THE FOLLOWING IS TRUE:

Vmax or Ui 2 Voc, Vt or Uo;
Imax or li 2 Isc, It or lo;
Pmax or Pi 2 Po;

Ca 2 Ci + Ccabl
La=Li+ Lcable.

10.DUAL-CAVITY ENCLOSURES:
CUSTOMER CONNECTIONS WILL BE MADE AT TERMINAL BLOCK ON POWER SIDE
OF HOUSING (NOT TO TERMINAL BLOCK ON INTERCONNECT BOARD).

11.FOR INSTALLATION WITHIN THE EUROPEAN UNION, SEE EN 60079-14.

12.THE MAXIMUM PERMITTED AMBIENT TEMPERATURE OF THE LEVEL PLUS DIGITAL/ANALOG
LEVEL TRANSMITTER IS 71 °C. TO AVOID THE EFFECTS OF PROCESS TEMPERATURE AND
OTHER THERMAL EFFECTS CARE SHALL BE TAKEN TO ENSURE THE SURROUNDING AMBIENT
AND THE AMBIENT INSIDE THE TRANSMITTER HOUSING DOES NOT EXCEED 71°C

13.CAUTION: FLEXIBLE GAUGES HAVE A MINIMUM BEND RADIUS OF 381MM(15")

14.WARNING: THE APPARATUS ENCLOSURE CONTAINS ALUMINUM AND IS CONSIDERED TO
CONSTITUTE A POTENTIAL RISK OF IGNITION BY IMPACT OR FRICTION. CARE MUST BE TAKEN
INTO ACCOUNT DURING INSTALLATION AND USE TO PREVENT IMPACT OR FRICTION

15.WARNING: SUBSTITUTION OF COMPONENTS MAY IMPAIR INTRINSIC SAFETY.

16.WARNING: TO PREVENT IGNITION OF FLAMMABLE OR COMBUSTIBLE ATMOSPHERES,
DISCONNECT POWER BEFORE SERVICING

17.) : THE EQUIPMENT CONTAINS NON-METALLIC ENCLOSURE PARTS, TO PREVENT
THE RISK OF ELECTROSTATIC SPARKING. THE NON-METALLIC SURFACE SHOULD ONLY

BE CLEANED \WTHA-DAMR SLRAH: 5 MADE WITHOUT THE NOTIFICATION TO APPROVAL AGENCY(S).™*

|

G | 8482 | UPDATED BEND RADIUS TO 15" ms [ 5/17/18

8256 | UPDATED WIRING CHART ON SHEET 2 NS | 1/30/17

8183 | ADDED CLIZone 0/1 M5 | 8/18/16

F
E

D | 8037 | ADDED WIRING CHART NS [ 11315
C | 72% | UPDATED TEMPERATURE ON NOTE 12 T0 71°C Ms_ | 22315

REV| econ DESCRIPTION BY DATE

TITLE 607 DSTALATINOWS 17 1
DTRINSICALY S8 FoR AT

|

mMTS
—_—

Ve cary.
Hﬂ@ U uim " G51543.3

Fig. 58: Diagrama de instalagdo ATEX / IECEX intrinsecamente segura, Modbus e DDA, Pagina 1
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FIGURE 1

SINGLE CAVITY & NEMA HOUSING FIGURE 2
DUAL CAVITY HOUSING

DETAIL A
SCALE 1.60 : 1

DETAIL D
SCALE 1.2

N

DETAIL C
SCALE3: 1

1611

T (FOR NEMA GAUGE)
[**NO REVISIONS SHALL BE MADE WITHOUT THE NOTIFICATION TO APPROVAL AGENCY(S).**
RADIUS T0 15°
(G CHART ON SHEET 2
DETAIL E
SCALE1:1 TO7IC
A/ NOTES: PIN 1 pIN 5 PINWIRING CHART (FOR NEMA GAUGE) TIE
PIN 2 SIGNAL
1. THE CUSTOMER SHOULD CONNECT THE OUTSIDE GROUND LUG TO THE SAFETY EARTHING GROUND SYSTEM LY o, [
PIN 4 — ic 27513
WARNING: e %ww ©D 7 ,DJ pero 8,33@ A
" PRODUCT LINE DRAWNBY: WS
CONDUIT SEALS _“N_mDC,__Nm_U WITHIN 457 MM (18") OF I,Ocm_ZO, PIN 6 EARTH GROUND e | METRIC [oer 2 ot 5
g 7 T

5 5 mv E 3 z T

Fig. 59: Diagrama de instalagdo ATEX / IECEX intrinsecamente segura, Modbus e DDA, Pagina 2
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AGENCY CONTROLLED DRAWING (ATEX/IEC). NO CHANGES WITHOUT PRIOR AGENCY APPROVAL NOTES:
INTRINSICALLY SAFE & 1. ALL NATIONAL AND LOCAL CODES AND REGULATIONS MUST BE ADHERED TO
FMI4ATEX0068X 11/2 G Ex ia T4 Ga/b " WHEN INSTALLING THE MTS LP SENSOR IN HAZARDOUS ENVIRONMENTS.
C mEm IECEx FMG 14.0032X Ta =-50T0 71°C; IP65 SEAL ALL CONDUITS WITHIN 457 MM (18").

2.LOOP CABLE MUST BE 24 AWG TO 14 AWG (.511MM? to 1.6MM?)
SHIELDED TWISTED PAIR CABLE WITH SHIELD. CABLE CAPACITANCE MUST
BE LESS THAN 30 pF PER FOOT (98 pF PER m). CABLE SHIELD IS CONNECTED
TO SYSTEM GROUND IN NON-HAZARDOUS AREA. SEE INSTALLATION MANUAL FOR
ADDITIONAL CABLE INFORMATION.

3. THE RESISTANCE BETWEEN EARTH GROUND AND THE INTRINSICALLY SAFE GROUND
MUST BE LESS THAN 1 OHM.

4. THE TRANSDUCER FRAME SHALL BE GROUNDED TO EARTH GROUND |
DIRECTLY OR THROUGH THE EQUIPMENT ON WHICH IT IS MOUNTED.
5. CONTROL EQUIPMENT CONNECTED TO ASSOCIATED APPARATUS MUST
NON HAZARDOUS LOCATION | HAZARDOUS LOCATION NOT USE OR GENERATE MORE THAN 250 VRMS OR VDC

6. ASSOCIATED APPARATUS MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION DRAWING MUST
BE FOLLOWED WHEN INSTALLING THIS EQUIPMENT

7. ONLY USE ATEX/IEC APPROVED BARRIERS.

LOOP 1+
Voo APPROVED SAFETY 8. APPROVED LOOP SEPARATION METHODS:
BARRIER : “RUN LOOPS IN SEPARATE CABLES
LOOP VOLT/ LOOP 1- *RUN LOOPS IN SEPARATE GROUNDED SHIELDS
ﬁ ConTROL 9. ENTITY PARAMETERS EACH LOOP:
SHIELD Ui =28 VDC
INPUT i = 120 mA
L Ci = OpF
m)NﬂI GROUND Li =0t
(SEE NOTE 4) Pi =840 mw
10. DUAL-CAVITY ENCLOSURES: K-
CUSTOMER CONNECTIONS WILL BE MADE AT TERMINAL BLOCK ON POWER SIDE
LOOP 2+ OF HOUSING (NOT TO TERMINAL BLOCK ON INTERCONNECT BOARD)
APPROVED SAFETY
BARRIER h Loopa 11 FOR INSTALLATION WITHIN THE EUROPEAN UNION, SEE EN 60079-14.
12.THE MAXIMUM PERMITTED AMBIENT TEMPERATURE OF THE LEVEL PLUS DIGITAL/ANALOG
CONTROL LEVEL TRANSMITTER IS 71 °C. TO AVOID THE EFFECTS OF PROCESS TEMPERATURE AND
INPUT 2 SHIELD) OTHER THERMAL EFFECTS CARE SHALL BE TAKEN TO ENSURE THE SURROUNDING AMBIENT
AND THE AMBIENT INSIDE THE TRANSMITTER HOUSING DOES NOT EXCEED 71°C
EARTH GROUND 13.CAUTION: FLEXIBLE GAUGES HAVE A MINIMUM BEND RADIUS OF 381MM(15")
(SEE NOTE 4)

14. WARNING: THE APPARATUS ENCLOSURE CONTAINS ALUMINUM AND IS CONSIDERED TO
CONSTITUTE A POTENTIAL RISK OF IGNITION BY IMPACT OR FRICTION. CARE MUST BE TAKEN
INTO ACCOUNT DURING INSTALLATION AND USE TO PREVENT IMPACT OR FRICTION

15.WARNING: SUBSTITUTION OF COMPONENTS MAY IMPAIR INTRINSIC SAFETY.

16.WARNING: TO PREVENT IGNITION OF FLAMMABLE OR COMBUSTIBLE ATMOSPHERES.
DISCONNECT POWER BEFORE SERVICING.

17.WARNING: THE EQUIPMENT CONTAINS NON-METALLIC ENCLOSURE PARTS, TO PREVENT
THE RISK OF ELECTROSTATIC SPARKING. THE NON-METALLIC SURFACE SHOULD ONLY
BE CLEANED WITH A DAMP CLOTH.

***NO REVISIONS SHALL BE MADE WITHOUT THE NOTIFICATION TO APPROVAL AGENCY(S).**

G | 8482 | UPDATED BEND RADIUS TO 15" ms [ 5/17/18
F | 825 | UPDATED WIRING CHART ON SHEET 2 NS | 1/30/17
E | 8183 | ADDEDCLIZone O/ M5 | 8/18/16
D | 8037 | ADDED WIRING CHART NS [ 11315
C | 7898 | UPDATED TEMPERATURE ON NOTE 12 T0 71°C Ms_ | 22315
REV| Econ DESCRIPTION BY DATE
5i TITLE  (ACP) INSTALLATIN DWG (P ANALGG.
PROPRIETARY DATA NTANSALLY Shre FoR ATBATEC
2.0 RE
[oware! &
SINGLE OR DUAL CAVITY NEMA HOUSING

Level Plus® Tank Slayer®

Manual de operagdo

5 7 5 T 5 mv 7 3 Fl T 1
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Fig. 60: Diagrama de instalagdo ATEX / IECEx intrinsecamente segura, HART®, Pdgina 1
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1

FIGURE 1
SINGLE CAVITY & NEMA HOUSING

(0] lkoor 1+
0 mLoom
(] e mLoop 2+

DETAIL E
SCALE 1.60

DETAIL D
SCALE 3

&

DETAIL H
SCALE1:1

NOTES;

1. THE CUSTOMER SHOULD CONNECT THE OUTSIDE GROUND LUG TO THE SAFETY EARTHING GROUND SYSTEM

WARNING:
CONDUIT SEALS REQUIRED WITHIN 457 MM (18") OF HOUSING.
B 7

DETAIL F
SCALE 1.2

WIRING CHART( FOR NEMA GAUGE)
WIRECOLOR | SIGNAL ]

o>
100P 2+

N/A
EARTH GROUND

R

(G CHART (FOR NEMA GAUGE)
NAL

FIGURE 2

DUAL CAVITY HOUSING

['**NO REVISIONS SHALL BE MADE WITHOUT THE NOTIFICATION TO APPROVAL AGENCY(S)."*

PIN 1
PN 2 PIN 5
PIN 3 PIN 4

PIN 6

EARTH GROUND

comes
mm;mt‘u R

PRODUCT LINE LEVEL ] DRAWNBY. s

“lscace

[ METRIC [steer 2 or 2
T

3

2 T

Fig. 61: Diagrama de instalagdo ATEX / IECEx intrinsecamente segura, HART®, Pdgina 2
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13.5.2 A prova de exploséo / a prova de chamas
13.5.2.1 Condigdes especificas de uso seguro

1. Aviso: O equipamento contém parte ndao metalicas do gabinete
e do processo para evitar o risco de faisca eletrostatica.

A superficie ndo metalica deve ser limpa apenas com um pano
limpo. A superficie pintada do equipamento pode armazenar
descarga eletrostética e tornar-se uma fonte de igni¢do em
aplicagdes com umidade relativa baixa (<~30%) em que

a superficie pintada é relativamente livre de contaminagao da
superficie como sujeiras, poeira ou 6leo. A limpeza da superficie
pintada deve ser feita apenas com um pano mido.

2.0s cabos devem ter a classificagdo > 5 °C acima da temperatura
ambiente maxima.

3.Para manter a classificagao de protegdo contra entrada do |P65,
a fita Teflon™ (3 voltas) ou cola para canos deve ser usada.
Consulte as instrugdes de instalagao.

4.0 equipamento pode ser instalado na parede em que a conexao
de processo estd instalada como equipamento de Categoria
1G enquanto o invdlucro do transmissor esta instalado
como equipamento de Categoria 2G. Consulte as instrugoes
de instalagdo.

5. 0s medidores flexiveis t&m um raio de curvatura minimo de
381 mm (15 pol.).

6. Caminhos da chama ndo devem ser reparados.

7.A classe de temperatura aplicavel, faixa de temperatura de
processo e a faixa de temperatura ambiente do equipamento
estdo abaixo:

* T3 com a faixa de temperatura de processo -40 °C a +150 °C
* T4 com a faixa de temperatura de processo -40 °C a +135 °C
 T5 com a faixa de temperatura de processo -40 °C a +100 °C
 T6 com a faixa de temperatura de processo -40 °C a +85 °C
* A faixa de temperatura ambiente é de -40 °C<Ta<71 °C
8.Qundo montar em um MLG (medidor magnético de nivel),

certifique-se de que o cabegote eletronico e a barreira de pressao
tenham um espagamento minimo de 5 pol. Consulte 0 Manual de
instalagao para detalhes.

13.5.2.2 Etiquetas

MTS
I
WIS Systems Corporation
Sensors Division

3001 Sheldon Drive, Cary, N.C. 27513
US.A

%@ul/zs

Ex db 11B+H2 T6...T3 Ga/Gh

Ta=-40°Cto +71°C; IP65
INPUT: = 28V (120mA) max
OUTPUT: RS485

Level Plus Transmitter
FMI6ATEX0068X
IECEx FMG 16.0033X

1725

MAX. PRESSURE 1000 PSI (RIGID SENSOR)
MAX. PRESSURE 435 PSI (FLEX SENSOR)
INSTALL PER DRAWING # 651552-3

AWARNING: DO NOT OPEN WHEN AN EXPLOSIVE ATMOSPHERE IS
PRESENT. POTENTIAL ELECTROSTATIC CHARGING HAZARD - SEE INSTRUCTIONS

P/N 551707-X Rev A

Fig. 62: Etiqueta ATEX e IECEX, a prova de chamas, Modbus ou DDA, invélucro D, E, G, H ou L

1541

=

MTS Systems Corporation

Sensors Division

3001 Sheldon Drive, Cary, N.C. 27513
US.A

ﬁ}@ul/zc

Ex db 11B+H2 T6...T3 Ga/Gh

Ta=-40°Cto +71°C; IP65
INPUT: = 28V (120mA) max
OUTPUT: 4-20mA

Level Plus Transmitter
FM16ATEX0068X
IECEx FMG 16.0033X

1725

MAX. PRESSURE 1000 PSI (RIGID SENSOR)
MAX. PRESSURE 435 PSI (FLEX SENSOR)
INSTALL PER DRAWING # 651553-3

AWARNING: DO NOT OPEN WHEN AN EXPLOSIVE ATMOSPHERE IS
PRESENT. POTENTIAL ELECTROSTATIC CHARGING HAZARD - SEE INSTRUCTIONS
P/N 551709- Rev A

Fig. 63: Etiqueta ATEX e IECEX, a prova de chamas, HART®, invélucro D, E, G, H ou L
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13.5.2.3 Diagrama de instalagao

8 1 7 1

| s ¥

AGENCY CONTROLLED DRAWING (ATEX/IEC). NO CHANGES WITHOUT PRIOR AGENCY APPROVAL
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NOTES:
1.ALL NATIONAL AND LOCAL CODES AND REGULATIONS MUST BE ADHERED TO
WHEN INSTALLING THE LEVEL SENSOR IN HAZARDOUS ENVIRONMENTS.
SEAL ALL CONDUITS WITHIN 50mm OF ENCLOSURE.
2.DUAL-CAVITY ENCLOSURES:
CUSTOMER CONNECTIONS WILL BE MADE AT TERMINAL BLOCK ON POWER SIDE
OF HOUSING (NOT TO TERMINAL BLOCK ON INTERCONNECT BOARD). SEE FIGURE 2 ON PAGE 2
3. CAUTION: FLEXIBLE GAUGES HAVE A MINIMUM BEND RADIUS OF 381mm(15")
4.WARNING: TO PREVENT IGNITION OF FLAMMABLE OR COMBUSTIBLE ATMOSPHERES,
DISCONNECT POWER BEFORE SERVICING
5.WARNING: THE EQUIPMENT CONTAINS NON-METALLIC ENCLOSURE AND PROCESS PARTS, TO PREVENT
THE RISK OF ELECTROSTATIC SPARKING. THE NON-METALLIC SURFACE AND PROCESS PARTS SHOULD ONLY
BE CLEANED WITH A DAMP CLOTH. PAINTED SURFACE OF THE EQUIPMENT MAY STORE ELECTROSTATIC CHARGE
AND BECOME A SOURCE OF IGNITION IN APPLICATIONS WITH A LOW RELATIVE HUMIDITY <~30% RELATIVE
HUMIDITY WHERE THE PAINTED SURFACE IS RELATIVELY FREE OF SURFACE CONTAMINATION
SUCH AS DIRT, DUST OR OIL. CLEANING OF THE PAINTED SURFACE SHOULD ONLY BE DONE
WITH A DAMP CLOTH.
6. CABLES SHALL BE RATED > 5C ABOVE MAXIMUM AMBIENT TEMPERATURE.
7. TO MAINTAIN THE INGRESS PROTECTION RATING OF IP65, TEFLON TAPE (3 WRAPS) OR PIPE DOPE SHALL
BE USED. REFER TO INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.
8. THE EQUIPMENT CAN BE INSTALLED IN THE BOUNDARY WALL BETWEEN AN EPL Ga AREA AND THE
LESS HAZARDOUS AREA, EPL Gb. IN THIS CONFIGURATION, THE PROCESS CONNECTION IS INSTALLED
IN EPL Ga, WHILE THE TRANSMITTER HOUSING IS INSTALLED IN EPL Gb. REFER TO INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS.

EQUIPMENT CAN BE INSTALLED IN A BOUNDARY WALL CONFIGURATION WHERE THE PROCESS CONNECTION
IS INSTALLED AS CATEGORY 1G EQUIPMENT WHILE THE TRANSMITTER HOUSING IS INSTALLED AS
CATEGORY 2G EQUIPMENT. REFER TO INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

9. THE APPLICABLE TEMPERATURE CLASS OF THE EQUIPMENT, AMBIENT TEMPERATURE RANGE,
AND MAXIMUM PROCESS TEMPERATURE OF THE EQUIPMENT IS AS FOLLOWS;
T3 WITH PROCESS TEMPERATURE RANGE OF -40°C to +150°C
T4 WITH PROCESS TEMPERATURE RANGE OF -40°C to +135°C
T5 WITH PROCESS TEMPERATURE RANGE OF -40°C to +100°C
T6 WITH PROCESS TEMPERATURE RANGE OF -40°C to +85°C
AMBIENT TEMPERATURE RANGE -40°C<Ta<+71°C
10. WHEN MOUNTING ON A MAGNETIC LEVEL GAUGE MAKE SURE THE ELECTRONIC HEAD AND PRESSURE
BARRIER HAVE A MINIMUM SPACING OF 5 INCHES. SEE INSTALLATION MANUAL FOR DETAIL
11. FLAMEPATHS ARE NOT FOR REPAIR
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Fig. 64: Diagrama de instalagdo ATEX e IECEX, a prova de explosdo, Modbus e DDA, Pagina 1
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NOTES;
1. THE CUSTOMER SHOULD CONNECT THE OUTSIDE GROUND LUG TO THE SAFETY EARTHING GROUND SYSTEM

WARNING:
CONDUIT SEALS REQUIRED WITHIN 50mm OF HOUSING.
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NOTES:
1.ALL NATIONAL AND LOCAL CODES AND REGULATIONS MUST BE ADHERED TO
WHEN INSTALLING THE LEVEL SENSOR IN HAZARDOUS ENVIRONMENTS.
SEAL ALL CONDUITS WITHIN 50mm OF ENCLOSURE.
2.DUAL-CAVITY ENCLOSURES:
CUSTOMER CONNECTIONS WILL BE MADE AT TERMINAL BLOCK ON POWER SIDE
OF HOUSING (NOT TO TERMINAL BLOCK ON INTERCONNECT BOARD). SEE FIGURE 2 ON PAGE 2
3. CAUTION: FLEXIBLE GAUGES HAVE A MINIMUM BEND RADIUS OF 381mm(15")
4.WARNING: TO PREVENT IGNITION OF FLAMMABLE OR COMBUSTIBLE ATMOSPHERES,
DISCONNECT POWER BEFORE SERVICING
5.WARNING: THE EQUIPMENT CONTAINS NON-METALLIC ENCLOSURE AND PROCESS PARTS, TO PREVENT
THE RISK OF ELECTROSTATIC SPARKING. THE NON-METALLIC SURFACE AND PROCESS PARTS SHOULD ONLY
BE CLEANED WITH A DAMP CLOTH. PAINTED SURFACE OF THE EQUIPMENT MAY STORE ELECTROSTATIC CHARGE
AND BECOME A SOURCE OF IGNITION IN APPLICATIONS WITH A LOW RELATIVE HUMIDITY <~30% RELATIVE
HUMIDITY WHERE THE PAINTED SURFACE IS RELATIVELY FREE OF SURFACE CONTAMINATION
SUCH AS DIRT, DUST OR OIL. CLEANING OF THE PAINTED SURFACE SHOULD ONLY BE DONE
WITH A DAMP CLOTH.
6. CABLES SHALL BE RATED > 5C ABOVE MAXIMUM AMBIENT TEMPERATURE.
7. TO MAINTAIN THE INGRESS PROTECTION RATING OF IP65, TEFLON TAPE (3 WRAPS) OR PIPE DOPE SHALL
BE USED. REFER TO INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.
8. THE EQUIPMENT CAN BE INSTALLED IN THE BOUNDARY WALL BETWEEN AN EPL Ga AREA AND THE
LESS HAZARDOUS AREA, EPL Gb. IN THIS CONFIGURATION, THE PROCESS CONNECTION IS INSTALLED
IN EPL Ga, WHILE THE TRANSMITTER HOUSING IS INSTALLED IN EPL Gb. REFER TO INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS.

EQUIPMENT CAN BE INSTALLED IN A BOUNDARY WALL CONFIGURATION WHERE THE PROCESS CONNECTION
IS INSTALLED AS CATEGORY 1G EQUIPMENT WHILE THE TRANSMITTER HOUSING IS INSTALLED AS
CATEGORY 2G EQUIPMENT. REFER TO INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.

9. THE APPLICABLE TEMPERATURE CLASS OF THE EQUIPMENT, AMBIENT TEMPERATURE RANGE,
AND MAXIMUM PROCESS TEMPERATURE OF THE EQUIPMENT IS AS FOLLOWS;
T3 WITH PROCESS TEMPERATURE RANGE OF -40°C to +150°C
T4 WITH PROCESS TEMPERATURE RANGE OF -40°C to +135°C
T5 WITH PROCESS TEMPERATURE RANGE OF -40°C to +100°C
T6 WITH PROCESS TEMPERATURE RANGE OF -40°C to +85°C
AMBIENT TEMPERATURE RANGE -40°C<Ta<+71°C
10. WHEN MOUNTING ON A MAGNETIC LEVEL GAUGE MAKE SURE THE ELECTRONIC HEAD AND PRESSURE
BARRIER HAVE A MINIMUM SPACING OF 5 INCHES. SEE INSTALLATION MANUAL FOR DETAIL
11. FLAMEPATHS ARE NOT FOR REPAIR
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Fig. 66: Diagrama de instalagdo ATEX e IECEX, a prova de explosdo, HART®, Pégina 1
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13.5.3 Declaragdo d formidade CE :
.5.3 Declaragao de conformidade SENSORS

EU Declaration of Conformity EC14.012D
EU-Konformitatserklarung

Déclaration UE de Conformité
MTS Systems Corporation, Sensors Division, 3001 Sheldon Drive, Cary NC 27513, USA

declares as manufacturer in sole responsibility that the products
erklart als Hersteller in alleiniger Verantwortung, dass die Produkte
déclare en qualité de fabricant sous sa seule responsabilité que les produits

Level Plus

Level Plus LPR x_x_x_x_x_x_x_x_x_E_l_x_x_x_x_x_x_x_x (RefineME)

Level Plus LPS x_x_x_x_x_x_x_x_x_E_l_X_X_x_x_X_X_x_x (SoClean)

Level Plus LPC x_x_x_x_x_x_x x x_E_l_x x_x_x_x_x_x_x (Chambered)
comply with the regulations of the following European Directives:
den Vorschriften folgender europaischer Richtlinien entsprechen:
sont conformes aux prescriptions des directives européennes suivantes :

2014/34/EU Equipment and protective systems for use in potentially explosive atmospheres

Gerate und Schutzsysteme zur Verwendung in explosionsgefihrdeten Bereichen Appareils et systémes
de protection a étre utilisés en atmosphéres explosibles

2014/30/EU Electromagnetic Compatibility

Elektromagnetische Vertraglichkeit
Compatibilité électromagnétique

2011/65/EU Restriction of the use of hazardous substances in electrical and electronic equipment

Beschrankung der Verwendung gefahrlicher Stoffe in Elektro- und Elektronikgeraten
Limitation de I'utilisation de substances dangereuses dans les équipements électriques et électroniques

Applied harmonized standards:
Angewandte harmonisierte Normen:
Normes harmonisées appliquées :

EN 60079-0:2012+A11:2013, EN 60079-11:2012, EN 60529:1991+A1:2000
EN 61326-1:2013, EN 61326-2-3:2013, EN 50581:2012

EU type examination certificate:

EU-Baumusterpriifbescheinigung: FM14ATEX0068X, 4th Supplement
Certificat de I'examen CE :

issued by / ausgestellt durch / exposé par: FM Approvals Ltd.

Windsor, Berkshire, United Kingdom
Notified body for quality assurance control: FM Approvals Ltd.

Benannte Stelle fiir Qualitatsiiberwachung: Windsor, Berkshire, United Kingdom
Organisme notifié pour I'assurance qualité :
Ident number / Kennnummer / Numéro d’identification : 1725

Marking / Kennzeichnung / Marquage : @ 11/2 GExiallC T4
Ta=-50°C to +71°C

Cary, 2018-05-15

MTS Systems Corporation, Sensors Division, 3001 Sheldon Drive, Cary NC 27513, USA

Uwe Viola
Industrial Engineering Manager
EX Authorized Representative

_ MTS Systems Corporation
T Sensors Division
3001 Sheldon Drive

Cary, NC 27513
USA
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EU Declaration of Conformity EC16.001A
EU-Konformitatserklarung
Déclaration UE de Conformité

MTS Systems Corporation, Sensors Division, 3001 Sheldon Drive, Cary NC 27513, USA

declares as manufacturer in sole responsibility that the products
erklart als Hersteller in alleiniger Verantwortung, dass die Produkte
déclare en qualité de fabricant sous sa seule responsabilité que les produits

Level Plus LPT x_x x x_x_x_x_x_x E F_x x x_x_x_x_x_x (Tank Slayer)

Level Plus LPR x_x_x_x_x_x_x_x_x_E_F_x_x_x_x_x_x_x_x (RefineME)

Level Plus LPC x_x_x_x_x_x_x_x_x_E_F_x_x_x_x_x_x_x_x (Chambered)

Level Plus LPS x_x_x_x_x_x_x_x_x_E_F_x_x_x_x_x_x_x_x (SoClean)

comply with the regulations of the following European Directives:
den Vorschriften folgender européischer Richtlinien entsprechen:
sont conformes aux prescriptions des directives européennes suivantes :

2014/34/EU Equipment and protective systems for use in potentially explosive atmospheres
Gerate und Schutzsysteme zur Verwendung in explosionsgeféhrdeten Bereichen Appareils et systemes
de protection a étre utilisés en atmosphéres explosibles

2014/30/EU Electromagnetic Compatibility

Elektromagnetische Vertraglichkeit
Compatibilité électromagnétique

2011/65/EU Restriction of the use of hazardous substances in electrical and electronic equipment
Beschrankung der Verwendung gefahrlicher Stoffe in Elektro- und Elektronikgeraten
Limitation de I'utilisation de substances dangereuses dans les équipements électriques et électroniques

Applied harmonized standards:
Angewandte harmonisierte Normen:
Normes harmonisées appliquées :

EN 60079-0:2012+A11:2013, EN 60079-1:2014, EN 60079-26:2015, EN 60529:1991+A1:2000+A2:2013
EN 61326-1:2013, EN 61326-2-3:2013, EN 50581:2012

EU type examination certificate:

EU-Baumusterpriifbescheinigung: FM16ATEX0068X
Certificat de 'examen CE :
issued by / ausgestellt durch / exposé par: FM Approvals Ltd.
Windsor, Berkshire, United Kingdom
Notified body for quality assurance control: FM Approvals Ltd.
Benannte Stelle fiir Qualitdtsiberwachung: Windsor, Berkshire, United Kingdom
Organisme notifié pour I'assurance qualité :
Ident number / Kennnummer / Numéro d'identification : 1725
Marking / Kennzeichnung / Marquage : @ 111/2 G Ex db IIB+H2 T6...T3 Ga/Gb

Ta =-40°C to +71°C; IP65
Cary, 2018-05-15

MTS Systems Corporation, Sensors Division, 3001 Sheldon Drive, Cary NC 27513, USA

VA

Uwe Viola
Industrial Engineering Manager
EX Authorized Representative

1ISO 9001 MTS Systems Qo_rporation
CERTIFIED Sensors Division
3001 Sheldon Drive
Cary, NC 27513
USA



UNITED STATES
MTS Systems Corporation
Sensors Division

3001 Sheldon Drive
Cary, N.C. 27513

Phone:
E-mail:

+1919677-0100
info.us@mtssensors.com

GERMANY

MTS Sensor Technologie
GmbH & Co. KG

Auf dem Schiiffel 9
58513 Liidenscheid

Phone:
E-mail:

+49 2351 9587-0
info.de@mtssensors.com

ITALY
Branch Office

Phone:
E-mail:

+39030988 3819
info.it@mtssensors.com

FRANCE
Branch Office

Phone:

E-mail

+331584390-28

. info.fr@mtssensors.com

GREAT BRITAIN
Branch Office

Phone:
E-mail:

+44 79 441503 00
info.uk@mtssensors.com

CHINA
Branch Office

Phone:
E-mail:

+86 21 64855800
info.cn@mtssensors.com

JAPAN
Branch Office

Phone:
E-mail:

+8136416 1063
info.jp@mtssensors.com

www.mtssensors.com

MTS
N -

SENSORS

Codigo de peca do documento:
551685 Revisdo E (PT) 12/2018

@c € ISO 9001
CERTIFIED

siLz <@
“ APPROVED * H
[Cs

MTS, Temposonics and Level Plus are registered trademarks of MTS Systems Corporation in the United States; MTS SENSORS and the MTS SENSORS logo are trademarks of MTS Systems Corporation within the
United States. These trademarks may be protected in other countries. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners. Copyright © 2018 MTS Systems Corporation. No license of any intellectual
property rights is granted. MTS reserves the right to change the information within this document, change product designs, or withdraw products from availability for purchase without notice. Typographic and

graphics errors or omissions are unintentional and subject to correction. Visit www.mtssensors.com for the latest product information.
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